Lee County Board Of County Commissioners Blue Sheet No. 20060467
Agenda Item Summary

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve Change Order No. 2 to Contract 3036, project B-05-04
SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING in the amount of $447,871.76 for additional work requested by Lee
County DOT and Lee County Utilities. Also approve budget transfer in the amount of $25,000.00 from Lee
County Utilities Capital Improvement Fund Reserves to the Water/Sewer Line Relocation — Summerlin
Widening project and amend FY 05/06 — 09/10 CIP accordingly. Also, authorize Chairwoman to execute
Change Order on behalf of the Board. This Change Order was anticipated and funds will be available upon
execution of the attached Request For Transfer of Funds.

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES: Provides Lee County with a Contractor to perform additional
work on the Summerlin Road Six Laning project. Also allows Contractor additional time to perform the
requested work.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Approval recommended.

4. Departmental Category: (9 E: q B 5. Meeting Date: E - Qlo ZMQ-
6. Agenda: 7. RequirementfP'urf)T)se: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:
X Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Transportation
Appeals X Admin. Code AC-4-4 Division
Public Other By: Scott Gilbertson, Director
Walk-On '

9., Background:

Lee County BOCC approved the award of B-(05-04 Summerlin Road Six Laning on January 18, 2005, for a total
not-to-exceed amount of $39,493,532.00. Since then, both Lee County DOT and Lee County Utilities have made
various additions and deletions to the contract, as listed in the Change Order backup, and this change order will
compensate the Contractor, Phoenix Construction Services, Inc., for all changes to date.

Change Order No. 1 was approved in the amount of $704,536.63. Tt is requested that Change Order No. 2 be
approved in the amount of $447,871.76 for work requested by DOT and Ultilities.

Funds will be available in the following accounts: 20743448730.506540 - $232,286.45 (Utilities)
20406730700.506540 - $215,585.31 (DOT)

Attachments: (1) Two (2) Original Change Orders for Execution.
(2) Budget Transfer

10. Review for Scheduling:

County

Purchasing
Human County Buydget Services Manager/P.W.

Department or Other

Director Resources Attorne
Contracts Y

ey i Directgr
; N ; Py iyt |, Analyst Risk; | Gra r. W
. Wﬁﬁ A 4_; "(}1} s [ i%a‘ o Y-rB30¢

11. Commission Action: w Vi T

_App rOV::ld Rec. by CoAtty
__ Deferre RECEIVED BY

Denied COUNTY ADMMN: v Dateg‘k h 1 \Qkp

Other "1’_//7///& Time:

LENL L BIEANEINN
COUNTY ADAIN 4 - T
H 2}! Wt T e

TORWARDED TO: p! m‘f s
/ & 4 /eir
,D/?( )

PN



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS

FUND NAME: LCU Capital Improvements DATE: 04/12/06 BATCH NO.
FISCAL YEAR: 05/06 FUND #: 48730 DOC TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE: BA
TO: Lee County Utilities CIP Budget

{DIVISION NAME) {(PROGRAM NAME)

NOTE: PLEASE LIST THE ACCOUNT NUMBER BELOW IN THE FOLLOWING ORDER:
FUND #DEPT/DIV #PROGRAM #0OBJECT CODE #SUBFUND #PROQJECT#COST CENTER #.
(EXAMPLE: BB5120100100.503450)

ACCOUNT NUMBER OBJECT NAME DEBIT

20743448730.508540 WIS Line Relocation - Summerlin Widening $ 25,000

TOTAL TO: $ 25,000

FROM: Lee County Utilities CIP Budget
{DIVISION NAME) {PROGRAM NAME)
ACCOUNT NUMBER QBJECT NAME CREDIT
GC5890148730.509910 Reserve for Contingencies 3 25,000
TOTAL FROM: $ 25,000

EXPLANATION: Transfer budget to the indicated project to be able to cover the change order.

[ 1A )’(’f ;fdé;o i- %‘vﬂ»w— e -1y, W 903 .06
DIVISHON DIRECTOR SIGNATURE DATE EFARTMENT DIRECTOR SIGNATURE DATE
. ; ',‘ ) /[
DBS: APPROVAL _ ..~ DENIAL CF K L/ ,,»Lj’/ Y140,
“ OPERATIONS ANALYST QKSNATURE DATE
/J:w Y/ ‘//Mod

BUDGET OPERATIONIMANAGER SIGNATURE / 7 DATE

APPROVAL \/ DENIAL

CO.ADMIN.. APPROVAL DENIAL

CO. ADMIN. SIGNATURE DATE

BCC APPROVAL DATE

BCC CHAIRMAN SIGNATURE

REV. 05/93



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 207434 4B13Z0 - 506540
CHANGE ORDER 20 U0 LT 30700 -sstosfgo
0..

{A Change Order requires approval by the Department Director for expenditures under $50,000, approval by the County B
Manger for expenditures between $50,000.01 and $100,000, or approval by the Board of County Commissioners for
expenditures over $100,000).

CONTRACT/PROJECT NAME: Summerlin Road Six Laning San Carlos to Gladiolus

CONTRACTOR: Phoenix Construction PROJECT NQ.: 4067
CONTRACT NO.: 3036 BID NO.: B05-04
CHANGE REQUESTED BY: County/Contractor DATE OF REQUEST: 03/27/06

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is

authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
(If you need space other than what has been provided, please aftach additional sheels.)

Description:  Additional work items for both DOT and WUtilities

Purpose of Change Order: Compensate Contractor for additional work

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) See attached back-up

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME:
Original Contract Price Original Contract Time
$39,493.532.00 510/600 Calendar Days
Previous Change Order No. 0 to No. 1 Net Change from previous Change Orders
$704,536.63 96 Calendar Days
Contract Price prior to this Change Order Contract Time prior to this Change Order
$40,198,068.63 606/696 Calendar Days
Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order
$447 871.76 9 Calendar Days
Contract Price will all approved Change Orders Contract Time with all approved Change Orders
$40,645,940.39 615/705 Calendar Days

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and
satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above
mentioned change.

RECOMMENDED: COUNTY APPROVAL:

By _By:
Consultant {if applicable) Date Department Director {(Under $50,000)

7 7
/ p R
By: i/%?%ﬁﬁ.,;{“{ / iy A7 Date Accepted: %éé /2 G Date Approved:
partment Difector Date

=]
w 1306 _By:
Contsicts"Mdnhagement {CORPORATE SEAL) County Administration (Under $100,000

APPROVED: Date Approved:
County Attorney's Office Date By:
Chairwornan
Board of County Commissioners
(Over $100,000)
Date Approved:
CMO:011
3/14/2006



Sum;nerlin Road Change Order Summary Phoenix Construction

* Lee County 1259 Andrea Lane
Florida From 12-15-05 to 3/17/2006 Ft. Myers, Fl 33912
Phoenix No. scriptio LDOT kCU Total

- /7 z:z,;ao.s@ 212,380.4S
PCCO#9 Exira work per Revised Dwg. \ 5" 6224004454

10 of 21 dated 06-22-05 and
RFI # 86 dated 12-15-06

9 PCCO#10  Conflict with Sprint Conduits (f 98,988,57 $ 9898857

per RFI# 53,75,80,81,88 & 90 e
Gladiolus from Winkler to
Summerlin

PCCO#11 Additional Fittings thru 3-17-06 $ 19,906.00 $ 19,906.00

PCCO#12  Added Cover Plates - ZEP ks 3,393, 46“_» $ 3,393.48
per approved shop drawings STNESE C

PCCO#13 2" Directional Bore @ Bass Rd. /$ 6 875 00 ; $ 6,875.00

School Entrance Drive S

"

PCCO#15  JEI-E.O.P. Grades 6 2 378.28 8 ) $ 1237828

PCCO#16  Lakewood Sidewalk Additional 93,950.00 ' $ 93,950.00
Work ' ’

PCCO it O VL - I it
Total to Date 3-17-06 §56501HGk  ~BR4LTION0~  ~8-800.802:00+

216685.31 232,206 4 447 871.76



SZ9v9G5e = {peaylano g ‘asueInsul ‘'sexe] e sapnjou)) o)

000991 1% %00°8C 05°9¢$ 8 Ll b 0l ¥ Jogen paiig
00°08Z'G$ %00'GZ 00'8v% 8 15 I 0i l uewalo4
005.6'c$ %00°G¢ 00'25$ G Ll L ol | losialadng JON -
Mmalg 1OW

00°0.t'8$ %00'52 00'2es L 13 L 0l [4 Jogen
G2’ L0L'g$ %00°5C 05923 vl L L 0l L JoqeT pa|s
05'285'5$ %00°G¢ 00'623% ¥l Ll l 0l L Jojesad( Jopeo
05°/£4'9% %00'6Z 00°'se$ vl L L 0} L lojelad() 90H
00°0ve'6$ %00°G¢ 00'8¥$ ¥l L I Oi 1 uewsaJ1o4

2101 ‘qng dnyjrepy aley sheq 1j01-ans L'0 “SIH laquinN uonduosaq

[elel
q0gv1
skeqvi =[ejol

Suoleoo] Z - SU| 3L ‘W' Youl 9} = skep ¢

UoNE|[B)SUl SNOIPE|S) '8 JOPIUIAA JO JBUI0D "J'S- UOISUIXD g Ul 31] J18JBM Z) =SAep Z

uone|eIsul SNIOPBID '3 JOBUIA JO JaUIod ‘M'N 'W'd W9} = SABp T

uone|[E)SUI SNICIPEIS ' JAINUIA JO JBUI0d "M'S 'W'd .9} = SABp Z

‘suoneaals pabueyo o} anp UOKE|RISUI [ERIUI PUOAS] SWI) BUOIPPY - BuiseD e 80104 = sAep ¢
sanimn Buysixe Jayjo pue saulq junds,, 10} Bujoy jod =sAepz  TuUMopeelg ewil]

"WIaYl s1u3 104 2oud Jun auy AqQ pauncooe s| ydwane Buissolo el ay |
"SINPUOYD JUNdS , Y} LM JOIUODU] SBM LOIYM
‘0G°G- 1B A3I9 ULIOU a) puUe 0§ |- Je SUOBA3|8 YInos ay) yim paubisap Aeniur sem Buissolo Buisen  Tspgjeq reuonippy

‘19 MUIAA JO BPIS JSeD

ay) uo §-N Buluuni uiepy Jsiepa you Z1 Bunpsixa ayy ojul urepy J8lepA youl gl sy Buisy pue
‘Ui 22104 Youl g} Buinsixa ay} ojul W 25104 Youl Z1 ay) Buien ‘uiepy @o104 you g Bugsixe
8y} 0} SUONIBULOD MBU oM} ‘snolpelo) jo Buissold U 82104 Youl g B Buippe Jo pajsisuod siyl

S0-S1-Z} pelep 98 # 14 pue §0-ZZ-90 PaAjep 12 h_ox 0} ‘ou BMmp pasjasl 18d yiop enX3 ‘uondiisseq
.~ " "~ " ]
snjoipeto @ Japjuip Tuonedon 6 #020d
£/} "oN abed
ZI6EE 14 ‘s1vhiy 14 900z/eTie v0-50-g "ON pP2loid .
U Balpuy 6612 Ano) aa

uolIINASUO XIUaoyd § "ON Jopi10 abBueysn Bujuue] x1§ peoy ulswLmE



05 PE9TrS

= (2oueusjuiRW °F ‘10 ‘|an} sapnjau|) 1507 Juswdinb3 @0

000'098% 0009 $ [00°008% 8 00°00L% 1 L 30UBMO|Y [EJUSY UBIS]
000 0EPS 00°0¢€ $ [00°00¥% 8 00'6Z$ . { Z Spjeog moLy
ed
000°02.'L$ 0002k $ [00°009°'L$ 8 00°02$ 0l L paqie|4 3 dnyjoid
] Ma19) LOW
‘(000'8EY'LLE | 00°86L $ [00°0¥9'01$ 4} 00°08€$ l [4 awind oInespAd ,z1
000¥0Z'L$ 00't8 $ |0002L LS ¥l 00°8% 0l } dnyold s,uewalod
005'282'11$ | 05'/8L $ [00°005'0L$ ¥l 00G.$ 0} I 13pe0T 067 CAIOA
JOWWEH OIPAH /M
000'66.°2$ 00's61 $ 10000928 Z 00°0ELS 0l } Q0 nsjewoy
000°006'ZL$ [ 007006 $ (00000213 Zl 00'00L$ 1] ! 804 3oell D Q£ 18D
[e30l1-gng dmyewy 10]1°qng sheqg aley sinod | JegunN uonduasaq
%08 L
ANFNCIND3
0z 81263 =[ejo]
zLLLG6 # 810N
76'80¢ L$ L9€0°1L$ 1TGEL'9% 8T LPES 66'28.'GS$ ‘81 | uosnblog adld @ sbumid
g¥8sid #910nYH
92'080'¥$ 0.,09% 95'TIV'ES 95'961% 00'9.2¢$ 'S | uosnbilad adid g sbumy4
aralvg # 910Ny
.5°189'18%  |pE'GOL'ZLS  [€2915'698 [|88PER'ES GE'1L8G'GO% 'S l uosnBia adid @ sbumid
29'/6E'ES £0'005$ GG'/68'Z$ G/'191% 08'669'2$ €6vr $| suol 09 xely Jeydsy ,-§
18'680°L$ LEZ9LS 062,269 06'25$ 00'6.8% 06'LL  ${ suo| Q¢ Jaxuly 3Uols /G #
Ie10) "qng MUBK joLqng | Xel %09 | joL'ans 1500
%0521 Hun }un Ajuenp | Jeliddng wiay
IVINALYIN
€/ Z "ON abed
ZL6EE T4 's19dW 14 900Z/e2/E #0-50-g "oN Joeloid

‘U] BAJPUY 662

Aunon 297
UOI}INIISUOT) XIUA0Yd

6 "ON JapaQ abueyn Bujuue X15 peoy ulewWUNG



"yJom |[euolippe siy) ysidwoosor o) SKEp [euonRippe g bujsanbal si xiuacyy

3] [euolippy

S 08t Zhes =Tv1OL6#°0°D
05189018 SHO1OVHINODANS
05'FEI'ZTPE ININdIND3I
02'8Lv'L6% TYIHILVIA
GZ'9v9'6es H04dv1
AMYAINNS ¥3AaMO0 IONYHD
051899} $ = [B]O] JOJoRIUCOGNS
00v05'6 $ | 00v98 $ 100098 $ ] 00'Gr $ 05} 8 [A ‘d'H'4 BIUSA /M JIDUO
Aeq/syius [Wus/siH "L'O'N
06246 $ 082S $10062s $ 00628 $ 'S I aujjebuey de| JoH 94 X 91
0000L'L  $ | 0000l $ ] 00000°L $ 00°000°L $ S L auiisbuey def JOH Z|L XZL
£000.L51S "ON 2010AU|
00°005's $ | 00°00S ¢ | 00°000's $ 000052 $ Aep [4 09|13 Jusuguo-pIN $]s0] suelp
jejo) T 1019
%0001 9d Hun Apuent alleN way|
SHOLIOVHINODENS
£ /¢ 'oN sbed
TLBEE T 'ss9hN ) 00z/eT/e ¥0-50-g "ON 1osloid

U ealpuy 6612

UONONSU0Y XIueoyd

6 ‘ON JeplQ eBueyn

Ajuno) aa
Bujuue x1§ peoy uloWIWNG



Summeriin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 10 Phoenix Construction

Lee Co

unty 2158 Andrea Ln,
Project No. B-05-04 3/17/2006 Ft. Myers, FL 33912"
PageNo.1/3
PCCO # 10
. /|
Description: Conflict with Sprint Conduits per RFI # 53, 75, 80, 81, 88 & 90
Lo Gladiolus between Summenrin & Winkler
Explanation: Criginal drawings did not take into account existing “live™ Sprint cable running E - W
under the east bound pavement, requiring tunneling under these cables;
modifying existing and designing new structures to accommodate these crossings.
Also re-routing 48" RCP from S-G11 to S-G7 between two Sprint Vaults
4 days - pot holing crossing locations to determine cable elevations (top & bottom)
Bevond Nomnal 2 days - extra time to "tunnel under existing cables” { 3 Crossings )
Construction 3 days - extra time to "tunnel under existing cables” between Sprint Vaults (48" RCP)
Practice
Total = 9 Days
LABOR
Total _ — — __ —
Description Number Hrs, O.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup Sub. Total
Foreman 1 10 1 11 9 $48.00 25.00%) $5,840.00
Hoe Operator 1 10 1 11 9 $35.00 25.00%] $4,331.25
Loader Operator 1 10 1 11 9 $20.00 25.00%| $3,588.75
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 11 9 $26.50 25.00%] $3,279.38
Labor 2 10 1 11 9 $22.00 25.00%§ $5,445.00
MOT Crew |
MOT Supervisor 1 10 1 11 3 $52.00 25.00%] $2,145.00
Forernan 1 10 1 11 6 $48.00 25.00%| $3,960.00
Skitled Labor 4 10 1 11 6 $26.50 25.00%| $8,745.00

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = 7,434.38



Summerin Road Six Lan
Lee County

ning

Change Order No. 10

Phoenix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.

Project No. B-05-04 3/17/2008 Ft. Myers, FL 33912°
Page No. 2/3
MATERIAL
Kem S ier | Quantity Unit Unit _ 17.50%
Cost Sub.Tot. | 6.0 % Tax Sub.Tot. Markup Sub. Total
8-1 Asphalt Ajax 80 Tons |$ 44.93 $3,594.40 $215.68 $3,810.06 $686.78] $4,476.83
Precast Structures Coastal 1 L.S. $13,909.72 | $13,908.72] Included $13,909.72 $2,434.20! $16,343.92
Total = $20.820.75
EQUIPMENT
_ . _ 7.50%
Description Number { Hours Rate Days Sub.Tot. Markup Sub.Total
Cat 325 C Track Hoe 1 10 $95.00 8 $7,600.00] $ 570.00 | $8,170.000
Komatsu 400 w/ Mydro Hammer 1 10 $130.00 1 $1,300.00] $ 97.50 | $1,397.500
Volvo |90 Loader 1 10 $75.00 9 $6,750.00] $ 506.25 | $7,256.250
Foreman's Pickup 1 10 $8.00 9 $720.00{ $ 54.00 $774.000
8" Hydraulic Pump 1 24 $16.00 9 $3,456.00 § 259.20 | $3,715.200
MOT Crew
Pickup & Flatbed 1 _10 $20.00 8 $1,600.00| § 120.00 | $1,720.000
Day
Arrow Boards 2 1 $25.00 8 $400.00]| $ 30.00 $430.000
Sign Rental Allowancet 1 1 $100.00 8 $800.00] § 60.00 $860.060

Total Equipment Cost (includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) =

$21,312.95



Summerlin Road Six Lanning

Lee County

Change Order No. 10

Phoenix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.
Ft. Myers, FL 33812"

Page No.3/3

Project No. B-05-04 3/17/2006
SUBCONTRACTORS
Item Supplier | Quantity | Quantity Unit Price Days 10.00%
Sub.Tot. Markup Total
Concrete Cutting Cougar 1 1 L.S. $ 375.00 $ 375.00($ 3750 |$ 41250
Invoice No. 22641
MOT Hrs./Shift| Shifts/day
Officer w/ Vehicie F.H.P. 2 8 3 $ 45.00 8 $17,280.00| $ 1,728.00 | $ 19,008.00
Subcontractor Total = $ 19,420.50
CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY
LABOR $37,434.38
MATERIAL $20,820.75
EQUIPMENT $21,312.95
SUBCONTRACTORS $19,420.50
$98,988.57

Phoenix is requesting 9 additional days to accomplish this additional work and 119 additional days that were
required to finally resolve this issue. The problem was first idenified with RFI # 53 dated 9-14-05, and the last

conflict resolved with RFI # 90's response dated 01-11-06

The additional MOT costs associated with the 119 additional days requested will be added on ancther separate change onder.




Sumimestin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 11 Phoenbx Construction

Lae County 2159 Andrea Ln.

Projact No. B-05-04 ¥17/2008 Ft. Myers, FL 33312
PagaNe. 141

ECCO#11 Extra Fittinas

T
Size Agreed

Location: Strest Station Number  (inches) Fitting Type Price Total

7-11 @ Convenience Wey Gladlolus (Rt) 274+40 4 10 45 Water  Used Bld lem Conflict W/ New Water & Forcs Maln

Burger King Summaeriin (Rt.) 1358+25 4 10 45 Water § 58400 § 2,335.00 Off set He-in & Deflect under new gas line

Elderberry Lane Gladiolus (L1 2891+50 2 10 45 Water $ 58400 § 1,168.00 Off setile-in

Winkder (Rt.) 268+40 4 12 45 Water  Used Bid tem Conflict W/ Existing Gea Line

Burger King Summerlin (Rt) 1358+45 2 12 45 Water $ 66700 $§ 1,334.00 Off seftie-in

Oid Lakewood Gladiolus (L) 280+80 4 16 45 Water  Used Bid ttem Storm Conflict @ 5-G19

7-11 Comer (8.W.) Gladiolus (Rt.) 276+30 4 16 45 Water  Used Bld ftem Vertical Off Set @ S-G14

Gladiolus (1) 272+80 4 16 45 Water  Used Bid ltem Off Set @ S-G10 & 5-G10A

7-11 @ Convenlence Way Gladiolus (Rt 274+40 4 16 45 Water § 127500 § 5,100.00 Horizomtal OFf Set @ Sprint Vault

Old Lakewood Gladioius (Lt.) 260+80 2 16 45 Water § 127500 §$ 2,550.00 Drop to Caeing Elevation south

Shell Comer (N.E.) Gladiolus (Lt) 285+00 4 20 45 Water  Used Bid tem Storm Contlict @ 5-87 to 5-89

Car Wash Gladiolus (1) 290+70 4 20 45 Water  Used Bid tem Storm Conflict § 5-G38

Shelt Comer (N.E.) Summerin (Lt.ARL) 1352+30 2 20 45 Water § 240200 § 4,804.00 Drop to Casing Elevaiion & both ends

Total Water as of 2-20-06 = $ 17.292.00

Elderberty Lane Gladiolus (L1.) 291+40 4 4 45 Force Main Used Bid tem
Across from Elderbeny Ln. Gladiolus (Rt) 291+40 2 4 45 ForcaMain $ 38700 $  734.00 Off settie-in
Between Nursery's west drive & Winkler  Gladiolus (Rt.) 260+30 4 12 45 Force Maln  Used Bid tem Vertical Off Set @ 5-G2

Between Nursery's Two Drives Gladiolus (Rt.) 268+75 4 12 45 Force Main  Used Bid tem Variical Off Set § 5-G5
7-11 @ Convenlence Way Gladiolus (Rt.) 274+20 4 12 45 Force Maln Used Bid tem Horizontal Off Set @ Sprint Vautlt
7-11 Comer (3.W.) - Pond Gladiolus (Rt) 278+30 4 12 45 Force Main  Used Bid tem Vertical Off Set § S-014
Across from Denny's Gladiolus (R1) 202+80 4 12 45 Force Main  Used Bid em Vertical Off Set @ S-G45 to S-G48
7-11 Comer {(3.W.) - Pond Gledlolus (Rt.} 278+70 2 12 22142 ForcoMaln § 84000 $ 1,880.00 Off settie-in

Total Force Maln as of 2-20-06 = $ 281400

Total as of 2-20-06 = $ 19,906.00




Summeriin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 12 Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/17/2008 Ft. Myers, FL 33912 -
CCO # 12 Page No. 1/2

Description: Expansion Joint Cover Plates
Location: San Carlos Bridge

Conflict: Approved Shop Drawings required "extra” cover plates that were not shown on original plans

LABOR
. _ e __ _ —
Description Number | Hrs./Day O.T. Sub.Tol. Days Rate Markup | Sub. Total
Foreman 0 10 1 11 2 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Hoe Operator 0 10 1 11 2 $35.00; 25.00% $0.00
Loader Operator 0 10 1 11 2 $29.00f 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 0 10 1 11 2 $26.50]  25.00% $0.00
Labor 0 10 1 11 2 $22.00 25.00% $0.00
Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $0.00
MATERIAL
tem Supplier | Quantity Unit Unit 17.50% .
Cost Sub.Tot. 6.0 % Tax Sub.Tot. Markup | Sub. Total
# 57 Stone |Rinker Tons |$ 17.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
L.S. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00

Total = $0.00



Summerlin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 12 Phoenix Construction

Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3772008 Ft. Myers, FL 33812°
Page No.2/2
EQUIPMENT
_ _ 7.50%
Description Number | Hours Rate Days Sub.Tot. Markup | Sub.Total

Cat 325 Track Hoe 0 10 $90.00 2 $0.00] $ - $0.000

Volvo L70 t.oader 0 10 $60.00 2 $0.00] $ - $0.000

Foreman's Pickup 0 10 $8.00 2 $0.00] & - $0.000

6" Hydraulic Pump 0 24 $18.00 2 $0.00} $ - $0.000

Total Equipment Cost {{ncludes fuel, oil, & maintenancs) : $0.00

SUBCONTRACTORS

tem Supplier | Quantity Unit Price 10.00%
Sub.7ot. Markup Total

Cover Plates[ZEP 1 LS. $3,084.96 1 $ 308496| $30850 $3,393.46
Letter dated

LABOR $0.00
MATERIAL $0.00
EQUIPMENT : $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS $3,303.46

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL = $3.393.48



Phoenix Construction
2159 Andrea Ln.

Summeriin Road Six Lanning
Lee County

Change Order No. 13

Project No. B-05-04 3/17/2006 Ft. Myers, FL 33912 -
Page No. 1/2
PCCO#13
Description: Directional Bore for Imigation
Location: Across Bass Rd. Drive at Middle School
ict: Cut by School Contractor when installing new driveway.
LABOR
Description Number | Hrs/Day| O.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup | Sub. Total
Foreman 0 10 1 11 2 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Hoe Operator 0 10 1 11 2 $35.00 25.00% $0.00
Loader Operator 0 10 1 11 2 $29.00 25.00% $0.00
Skilled Labor 0 10 1 11 2 $26.50 25.00% $0.00
0 10 1 1 2 $22.00 25.00% $0.00
Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $0.00
MATERIAL
tem Supplier | Quantity Unit Unit 17.50%
Cost Sub.Tot. 6.0 % Tax Sub.Tot. Markup | Sub. Total
# 57 Stone Rinker Tons | $ 17.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
L.S. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total = $0.00




Phoenix Construction
2150 Andrea Ln.
Ft. Myers, FL 33912

Summenin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 13
Lee County
Project No. B-05-04 3N7/2008
EQUIPMENT
_ 7.50%
Description Number | Hours Rate Days Sub.Tot, Markup Sub.Total
Cat 325 Track Hoe 0 10 $90.00 2 $0.00( $ - $0.000
Volvo L70 Loader 0 10 $80.00 2 $0.00( $ - $0.000
Foreman's Pickup 0 10 $3.00 2 $0.00} $ - $0.000
6" Hydraulic Pump 0 24 $18.00 2 $0.00{ $ - $0.000
Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) : $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS
Item Supplier | Quantity Unit Price 10.00%
Sub.Tol. Markup Total
2" Directional DriljA B.T. 250 Lf. $25.00 1 $ 6,250.00( $625.00{ $6,875.00
LABOR $0.00
MATERIAL $0.00
EQUIPMENT $0.00
SUBCONTRACTCRS $6,875.00

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL =

$6.875.00

PageNo.2/2




Summeriin Road Six Lanning Change Order No. 15 Phoenix Construction
Lee County 2159 Andrea Ln.
Project No. B-05-04 3/17/2006 Ft. Myers, FL 33912 .
PagaNo.1/2
PCCO#15
ion: Verifying Existing E.O.P. Grades & Comparing to P.G.L.
Location: From Summerlin & Gladlolus to Pine Ridge
Existing Overbuild Data indicates cuts to finish grades
LABOR
1 _ _ _ _ _
Description Number | Hrs./Day O.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup | Sub. Total
Foreman 0 10 1 11 2 $48.00 25.00% $0.00
Hoe Operator 0 10 1 11 2 $35.00 25.00% $0.00
Loader Operator 0 10 1 11 2 $29.00 25.00% $0.00
Skitled Labor 0 10 1 11 2 $26.50 25.00% $0.00
Labor 0 10 1 11 2 $22.00 25.00% $0.00
Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $0.00
Quantity Unit Unit 17.50%
Cost Sub, Tot. 6.0 % Tax Sub.Tot. Markup | Sub. Total
# 57 Stone |Rinker Tons |$ 17.50 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
L.S. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total = $0.00



Summertin Road Six Lanning
Lee County

Change Order No. 15

Phoenix Construction
2150 Andrea Ln. _

Project No. B-05-04 311712006 Ft. Myers, FL 33912
Page No. 2/2
EQUIPMENT
. _ 7.50%
Description Number { Hours Rate Days Sub.Tot. Markup Sub.Total
Cat 325 Track Hoe 0 10 $90.00 2 $0.00| $ - $0.000
Volvo L70 Loader 0 10 $60.00 2 $0.00] $ - $0.000
Foreman's Pickup 0 10 $8.00 2 $0.00] $ - $0.000
6" Hydraulic Pump 0 24 $18.00 2 $0.00! $ - $0.000
Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) : $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS
Hem Supplier Quantity Unit 10.00%
Price Sub.Tot. Markup I
J.E.L
Technician 0.37 $ 44.00 $ 16.28 $1.63 $17.91
Professional Surveyor 30.05 $ 9400 $ 282470 $282.47| $3,107.17
4 Man Crew 33.5 $ 144.00 $§ 482400 $482.40 $5,306.40
3 Man Crew 26.25 $ 12400 $ 3,255.00 $325.50 $3,580.50
1 Man Crew 4.5 $ 7400 $ 333.00 $33.30 $366.30
Total = $12,378.28
C GE ORDER SU RY
LABOR $0.00
MATERIAL $0.00
EQUIPMENT $0.00
SUBCONTRACTORS $12,378.28

CHANGE ORDER TOT.

L=

12,378.28




3

~ Summerlin Road Six Laning Change Order No.16 Phoenix Construction
Lee County 2158 Andrea Lane

Project No. B-05-04 3/17/2008 Ft. Myers, Fl 33812

PCCO# 16
LAKEWOOD BLVD. SIDEWALK

ltem Unit

Number Description Unit  Quantity Price Total

10141 Mobilization Ls 1§ 5,00000 § 5,000.00
120-1 Roadway Excavation sY 2770 $ 500 % 13,850.00
120-2 Embankment (Truckload) cY 20 $ 2500 $ 5,500.00
339-1 Misc. Aphalt Pavement ™™ 4 8 25000 % 1,000.00
425-2 Adjust Valve Boxes EA 1 § 25000 $ 2,750.00
515-1 Pipe Handrail (Aluminum) LF 40 $ 5000 $ 2,000.00
522-1 Concrete Sidewalk (4" Thick) sY 2310 § 2000 $ 48,200.00
522-2 Concrete Sidewalk (8" Thick) SY 40 § 3500 $ 1,400.00
5751 Sodding SY 1800 $ 200 $ 3,600.00
700-1 Relocate Existing Sign (One Post) EA 59 10000 $§ 500.00
530-34 Rubble Riprap ( F&I)(1' Thick) sY 80 $ 100.00 $ 9,000.00
5333 Modify Handicap Ramps EA 9 $ 35000 $ 3,150.00

{Surface Treatment Only)

Phoenix Construction Change Order # 16 Total = $ 93,950.00




