o W/

Lee County Board Of County Commissioners
Agenda Item Summary

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE:

Approve and authorize the Chairman to sign a contract between Lee County and Casey Industrial, Inc.., the

.esponsive/responsible low price proposer, meeting all requirements to perform the “Balance of Plant” General Contract

construction of the WTE Expansion Project, for an amount not exceeding $29,981,498.00, all in accordance with RFP B&R

2661-GC 100.

Blue Sheet No. 20051671

2. WHAT ACTION ACCOMPLISHES:
Provides the necessary general contractor construction for the Waste To Energy Expansion Project.

3. MANAGEMENT RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends approval of Action Requested.

m Departmental Category: 8 M 'y / 5. Meeting Date: //» Rk *ad
6. Agenda: 7. Requirement/Purpose: (specify) | 8. Request Initiated:
Consent Statute Commissioner
Administrative Ordinance Department Public Works
Appeals X Admin. Code 4-4 Division Solid Waste
Public Other By: Lindsey J. Sampson

X  Walk-On . 4 oy
9. Background: W

Sealed quotes were received by the County’s design engineer, Burns & Roe, on behalf of the Solid Waste Division on
October 14, 2005. On that date two (2) responses were received. After review, recommendation was made to award to the
w-priced proposer meeting all requirements, Casey Industrial, Inc. for a not to exceed contract price of $29,981,498.00,
Jcluding the cost for a full payment and performance bond and a (County controlled) contingency amount of $495,000.00.

Funds will be available in account string 200923 40102.506540 upon issuance of bonds.

Attachments: Burns & Roe Summary Term Sheet dated (to follow)
Burns & Roe Bid Evaluation dated (to follow)
Contract Document to Follow

10. Review for Scheduling:

Purchasing County
D;)pi:i?;nt or R?::I:::fes Other Co:rl:}tzr T Bu ervices Manager/P.W.
- _Contracts Y ¥ h Sl rlL Director
5y Analyst | Risk; .| Grants gr.
® - \) - / )
Hoilg-o§ v ﬁ\“\@ e’ ‘{f‘d‘l"\ 1\}‘“4 1A Hfe-of
11. Commission Action: :
Approved gggﬂw\;ﬁgggm T Rec. by CoAtty
Deferred -1 -05 Dat e\.\‘ \
Denied : 0 N o oty
"OUNTY ADMM | /1% me::
— Other ?-'glLlWARDl-'.D ‘ QJOL‘PV\
S | 4 b J
- Lo M




INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM
FROM

SOLID WASTE DIVISION
Phone: (239) 338-3302 Fax: (239) 338-3304

Lee County
SOUTHWEST FLORIDA :
Date: November 1§, 2005

From: Lindsey ). @ngl/k%ﬂ/r&/ /{O r
Director %“”M%} (_(MMPSG’VL
o Ay el semed

TO: Lee Cares

SUBJECT: Walk On Blue Sheet 20051669 and Blue Sheet 20051671
WTE Expansion Project

These Blue Sheet are being walked on for Tuesday’s, November 22", meeting due to the fact
that negotiations with Covanta have reached the point where both items regarding the WTE
Expansion can be taken up and addressed by the Board.

Negotiations with Covanta have been ongoing for over a year and reached the point where the
project can move forward.

CADOCUMENTS AND SETTINGS\KANTORB\LOCAL SETTINGS\TEMPORARY INTERNET FILES\OLE | 29\CARESHALKON20051671
(2).D0C



ESOURCE FACILITY
RGY EXPANSION PROJECT

November 15, 2005

LEE COUNTY
WTE EXPANSION PROJECT
FORT MYERS, FLORIDA
RFP 2661-GC-100
General Construction
BID EVALUATION

On July 13, 2005, Burns and Roe Enterprises, acting on behalf of Lee County, issued Request
for Proposal No. (RFP) 2661-GC-100 “General Construction” package to the following pre-
qualified companies: Casey, Industrial, Inc.; Dick Corporation; and Sauer, Inc. On July 21,
2005, a pre-proposal meeting was conducted at the jobsite. All three bidders were in
attendance along with representatives from Lee County, Covanta, Burns and Roe, HDR. The
meeting notes of the pre-proposat meeting were issued and included as part of Addendum #1.
Dick Corporation declined to submit a proposal. '

Addenda 1, 2, 3, 4, and 5 were issued and acknowledged by the bidders.

Proposals were required to be submitted in two phases. The first phase required unpriced
proposals to be submitted. Quantities for the various discipline items was required, plus,
comments, clarification, questions concerning the scope of work and the commercial terms.
Quantities are for information purposes and provides the companies general understanding of
the scope of work. Clarifications and comments included were reviewed and incorporated, as
appropriate, into the RFP documents by the issuance of Addendum 3. Addendum 3 also
included further design development. The second phase of the process was to receive lump
sum fixed priced proposals based upon the latest information available (RFP documents and
Addenda 1, 2, and 3), receive minimal clarifications and set the proposal due date at October 7,
2005 of which both bidder requested an extension. The proposal due date was extended one
week to October 14, 2005 with agreement that the award/notice to proceed date would be
extended from December 5, 2005 to December 15, 2005 and no extension to the contract
completion date. Both bidders agreed.

Casey and Sauer submitted priced proposals on October 14, 2005 as required. A Proposal
Opening Form was completed and included herein as Attachment 1. Also included in
Attachment 1 is the Proposal Form Pricing Sheet (1.0 Base Price) as included in respective
proposals. This identifies the original Base Price submitted and pricing the two requested
options included in the RFP. Option one is the assembly/dress out of the Generator Step-up
Transformer and two for the installation of the APC Building Enclosure.

After an internal review of each proposal, a list of question and comments were submitted to
each bidder. Review meetings with Casey and Sauer were on October 24, 2005 and October
25, 2005 respectively. Covanta.and Burns and Roe conducted these meetings discussing the
overall project and contract requirements including scope, schedule, construction plan, site
safety, staffing, etc., and addressing the list of questions and comments. As a resuit of these
meetings, latest design information was provided both Casey and Sauer by way of Addenda 4
and 5 and both were requested to update proposals. Updated proposal pricing is attached
showing delta between original submitted pricing and current pricing.

11-15-05



LEE COUNTY RESOURCE FACILITY
WASTE TO ENERGY EXPANSION PROJECT

On November 11, 2005 both Casey and Sauer were requested to submit their Best and Final
Offer (BAFO) based on RFP 2661-GC-100 documents, correspondence, meetings, and the
terms and conditions as discussed and agreed. Both companies submitted its BAFO by the
required time of Monday 11/7/05 3pm.

Attached Bid Abstract identifies original pricing as submitted, adjusted base pricing (specific
adjustments required in order for proposals to comply with the RFP documents), options
recommended to be included in Contract, value engineering alternatives, and the Best and
Final Offers submitted.

Exceptions/clarifications to Commercial Documents were reviewed with both Casey and Sauer.
With the understanding that any medification to commercial terms must be approved by Lee
County, comments/clarification were discussed. This review clarified Lee County's position on
commercial terms and both Casey and Sauer withdrew certain comments and/or rewording was
discussed. Separately, Casey's and Sauer's comments/modifications were presented to Lee
County and successful agreement to Contract terms was achieved.

RECOMMENDATION:

The low, most responsive, and recommended proposal was submitted by Casey
Industrial, Inc. The pricing is shown on the Pricing Abstract form. It shows base
pricing, adjustments required to conform proposais to the RFP documents, plus options
recommended to be included in the award {no longer options to be exercised), and three
(3) additional options recommended to be listed in the Contract as options and
exercised at the sole discretion of Lee County. It is also recommended to award this
contract on a not to exceed basis, which includes $495,000. of contingency allowance to
be used at the sole discretion of Lee County's Director of Solid Waste or his designee.
The recommended not to exceed award price is $29,981,498.

11-15-05



.%M\\ ﬁA/mhM ,”mmmmmz,:&
Py ;4. A Af :A€ QGNEdO

‘ ]
_ 8
£
_ _0sT SL g/ : L
/
v { _ s
\nmﬂﬁm%mw TR e
]
4
¢
TOhS SiR 7 ) :
£ ) W
SrERh, (T K ] :
T LG RT, RSN
Syremey aong paamday Jred _ 1appig
h parEnjRAIU[) AB(] 1esodo1d
1
ANIL ~g 3\45&0)&4“2 @mﬁ?
\AQ, ™y o) H1va _ O lﬂu@ FAFNWNN 449

TAIOA DNINAJO ' TvSOd0ud
VAMOTA ‘ALNNOD HAT




w2 27 aat/

| PEGUOY) Aq PSMGHE 10U SBqRONPap sepnpul SDEIBACD SOURINSUL JeNES b .
I 7 “Janeg &g pelayc j0N ‘eI BUBE)S pUE pEcs ANus 8)js mau s jonpap [0JUo) Siel} sAese] s
T "PRIBYO 1ONPBP 0828 SNl 1| 10} i8S AUBdiuoD paEO0T EpWOLL Ul [eliou 91 SBpd (bt uo 8seq 5A8SE] 2 -
] B %51 pue 8doos j0 iRl enil J9HE OS¢ (50"} 2500 pOOnpel JBNEG | IEWA 8Z/0) ~ §1S03 a6eq pajoe-al AeseD 1|
L R N 1 saton; |
I FadeE Vol g, 06007 8) T poio 10U lieid 163960 2@eiL Y| (d_ |
T paydasaejou ey {0000z8) T PaIago Jou e .
.,||‘l MGZ 0] ABSED —~ HGZ O} JoNEY B|GRINPAp aonpay [, . floooosg) {on0'0s$) siamonped yspd welng| (8
T4 Wey] 9ADQE Y0SZ$ SHUWK JO8 BZVS) B8R 19N g (267'8219) pamyoc jou Sod eep mliny| (Y
— ELAGRE R T SaNLYNO3LTY ONRIINIONT 30TVA
sejep esesie) Baup edidustuealbe Suipusd uogonpal Aese) T Hizeveerty T T F e |
el g xXJ I uapd() Se PRIUOD uj PRpRPL; eq o) feogzoldl T eeis LoD ysud dous|  (z
T 35 "po0'sed o¥G'ey $ 52 or 3 1nso ssagmlawessy| {1
- — ] i ~ — ] PERLCS U papnpy| 9q 0} suondp
T T T T eeviesez . st 1 T raolg plemy umwuxm 0] 10N PapUaWLInddy|
— B i SEbUBL UoHINISU0Y ‘/W,il | ooes S A T N Foeduuen ]
14 I 1387 uovda Bupuad 9o0d PIEME O} ¥98Q PpPE @900 OJvS SASSED (UGl poanpeq 1 Zogent— s BjU EI
_ T B (ras'oss'el | 918'68Z6Z 3 | 009°080°CE % 3440 TYNIJ vcm e 1538
T ~ {dsvsszoe g 005088 FE §j@orans
T B 1T “ew T imgee ey
- . o JHOOSIS 060GEY) | 0005y T 8INSOPUZ DdV 19943
| “Boud premy u papnau; suogdo
- _— —_ e — S
| ] | lfpsieor'y) ___jes¥'ego’ne  $| |oo9'sivve $1 301Md FSvE ow.rw:ani
g LrgrygNz | (e =T 005" LvE BunB pelwims]
T {oooasz) B Copew | bogoses T ANgER meRO) ROVLE IA
[ {iaqddng e Pejeool) H0SZ Siego NS v} B5Eq AeseD lood'osz) — [toodmgzs) A B sodpb Xyl
D S A 2 i 2 A (T prar oogs$ | T 10AEORY HY PIE|
T\l {ooo'ss) {oo0'ors) T o
e gipRd ﬁmm.w S82°% TS TTmew T Bupeiliesd] HQ
. papiAoid Qb (2815 Jjg J5e uadil pesiAey SLIRIT A A e pRu T Wie [EU- BRI A LPPY r]\xm.
1 - e 2868 3 T T SR i *
IIIIII — Ty I %3 lIAT £0g'Lr EO0EVE ) §17 Jo0ess TS S e e |
000°00% 006’005 $ piouy NOLLYTYOSH I B
| - o Zp6'5e B 5 006'59 . $ Gewnpueppy| "3
«l E A oany  IEAFIIVI [ ilGeE'y _ jseassz § 002'v52 g v wnpusppy| gl
%€ | B pEOnpe) IEW-T. 05Z'L30"L VIN (osZ' 10" L 4) - Bl 52/0 4 JoyE eseq esiney|
3 LOGEIUEID-ADURSULaD HSU BONDAI-ADAIS JyjRIL DYES] jOMd-UOROMPSY SSER Janes L
- | - B I B . T ‘SININLSNIGY
_‘ _ ey — SN —— — J—
9Z¥ 8E8'S) ¥ZO° L8608 3] |oszezEve § [991i4 aseq
{zzt'osy) | sigeac $ 000052 s T hogezygowad] (17}
- — R ZLL6EY 3 060 05€ Ty el eS| O 1 |
o NS T $ 061V0T I UG I EQHed %o0t| 61
L THYNW ] | |Gees'en) B $2010F 3 000'5L1 § jpueq uognamsig ok 193]
- ] T e - 1 1emog UoRangsuey dwer| g1
=z Wﬁ, 1 l Ed A 9518 BN 1&lﬂiﬁ "D0E 150 § guogoeg Liwka] |
i o l " h i~ T junoooy JnOYUEW B00E| 2L
T | |est'iez BEF'EZE §] [ooo'ss 1 Truopieg TpmEE| |
T R e syosy) ooy jeuoRdundl gL
— | e I vevoos 16009t §1 7 foogose 3 ] om| 5]
. - "~ |fe50682) Tsweoee $ ooo00zE 8| T Eomseid| yk
o (ooe'2e6) | ove'ssoch 3 oogeee il &1 77T jomewsa] ¢
{os1'952) PYE'S0E 6 § e N e ) D
T 1 o —1 {609' 055} N LEE'GPY L $ | — | 000°600'2 H $ noREzmaow! 1oL
3304 3svE
SHIYWIM (eseg AaSeD) -1+ "put ‘Agseny BRI [
UOHIMIISUOY) [Rraue” t-0e)
uoisuedxs oM ¢ Ey

SOOT 'St 4aq ! PERISRY i 1992



From: Peter Young

To: Sampson, Lindsey J.; Glenn Fontana

cc: Dennis Anacker; Jack Holmes; dcastro@hdrinc.com; Don D'Amico; Jim Kelly
Subject; Selection and Recommendation - General Contractor

Gentlemen,

Based on B&R's General Contractor (GC) Bid Evaluation, dated November
15, 2005, as updated per D'Amico's November 18, 2005 email (attached),
Covanta concurs with B&R's selection and recommendation to award the GC
scope to Casey Industrial, Inc. The following comments are for your
consideration and guidance:

1.  Commercial Terms & Conditions - T&C's have been mutually agreed
to between the County and Casey.

2. Price: Covanta concurs with B&R's recommended adjustments and
Recommended Award Price of $29,186,934. Price includes the following
components:

Base Scope of Work (w/Bond)  $28,247,222(includes options
for APC
Enclosure erection and
shop painting of TG steel)

Sales Tax on consumables $439,712

Escalation during Construction $500,000 (to firm pricing)

Total Contract Price $29,186 834

3. Project Estimate:
From 10/27/05 Project Estimate:
GC Construction LS Work $22,090,798
APC Enclosure{supply & erect} $ 1,912,210
Less APC Enclosure supply (% 1,005,569) (by
SISCORP)
Cameras & Monitors $ 2,878
(equipment)
GC Performance Bond $ 239,684
(wio WT scope)
Subtotal $23,240,001
ltems not in 10/27/05 Estimate:
CPI escalation- 9/05 to 10/05 $ 298,169
{1.283% of

Subtotal)
Switchyard Work ($138K gquoted)$ 150,000
(origlly by FPL) Sales Tax
$ 439,712
Future Escalation Risk $ 500,000
Total (Re-estimate)....................... $24,627 882

Estimate Discussion: Original Project estimate had assumed 90% complete
design drawings (vs 56% used in RFP) and a 40 hour work week (vs 50
hours quoted, adding a significant increase in labor cost). Significant

costs not anticipated include escalation beyond the CPl index (eg:

steel, re-bar, and cement index increased 3%, 1.2%, and 2%,

respectively, in Sept-Oct. '05), and risk for uncertainty in pricing and



availability of resources due to recent hurricanes. Additional items

not originally estimated as significant costs include traffic control

and more burdensome commercial risks such as insurance deductibles,
limitation of liability, and interference/coordination with an operating
plant.

4.  Bond: A Labor/Material Payment and Performance Completion Bond
covering 100% of the Contract Price is included.

5 Payment Terms: Based on mobilization, actual deliveries and
percent complete progress; net 30 days.

6.  Schedule: Based on a Notice-to-Proceed by December 15, 2005, GC
has agreed to mobilize by early January 2006 and to support the Project
Schedule resulting in Mechanicat Completion by February 15, 2007.

B&R shouid proceed immediately with the following:
1) Complete the conformed specifications and assemble the
finalized Contract Documents.

2) Submit 3 copies of the complete GC Contract for the GC to
execute and return to Lee County.

B&R's original and current schedule for issuing this PO was November 15,
2005, with mobilization on December 5, 2005. In order to support the
Project Schedule's critical path, Covanta recommends that the County
have this award approved by the BOCC by the November 22, 2005 BOCC
Meeting to allow a GC Notice-to-Proceed by December 15, 2006.

Peter

From: Don D'Amico [mailto:ddamico@roe.com]
Sent: Friday, November 18, 2005 12:09 PM
To: Young,Peter

Cc: Glenn Fontana; Patel, Manu

Subject: Lee County GC-100 Bid Evaluation

Pete,

BASED upon yesterday's Project Meeting discussions, attached is the
updated bid eval. The Price Abstract was updated to reflect format of
contract.

I'm not sureif Lindsey requires Covanta's recommendation and/or this bid
evaluation for the BOCC package. | will fry to get this document posted
today, however, use the attached file for immediate purposes.

Don



