
Lee County Board Of County Commissioners 
Agenda Item Summary Blue Sheet No. 2oo,o,9q 

1. ACTION REQUESTED/PURPOSE: Approve Change Order No. 4 to prqject B-05-04 SUMMERLIN 

5. Departmental Category: 09 Transportation 
7. Agenda: 8. RequiremenWurpose: (specifi) 
- X Consent Statute 
- Administrative Ordinance 

- Public Other 
Appeals X Admin. Code AC4-4 

Walk-on 

6. Meeting Date: 06/05/07 
9. Request Initiated: 
Commissioner 
Department Transportation 
Division 

By: Scott Gilbertson, Director 

Approved 
Deferred 
Denied 
Other 



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

FUND NAME: LCU Capital Improvements DATE: 5/24/07 BATCH NO.: 

FISCALYEAR: 06-07 FUNDNO.: 48730 DOC.TYPE: YB LEDGERTYPE BA - 
TO: Utilities Capital Projects - W/S Line Reloc - Summerlin 

(Division Name) (Program Name) 

NOTE: Please list the account number below in the following order: 
Business Unit (dept/div, program, fund, subfind); Object Account; Subsidiary; Subledger 
(Example: BB 5120100100.503450) 

Account Number 

20743448730.506540 

TOTAL TO: 

Obiect Name 

Improvement Construction 

DEBIT 

$95,500 

$95,500 

FROM: Non-Departmental Reserves 
(Division Name) (Program Name) 

Account Number 

Gc5890148730.5099 10 

Obiect Name 

Reserve for Contingencies 

CREDIT 

95,500 

TOTAL FROM: $95,500 

EXPLANATION:. 
Additional finds required for Change Order to Phoenix Construction for the Summerlin Road 
Widening Project Water/Sewer Line Relocations 

ADMIN SERVICE DIRECTOR 

BA. NO 

DATE ADMIN. SER. DIR. SIGNATURE 

AUTH CODE TRANS DATE 



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

FUND NAME: Transportation Capital Improv. DATE: 5/18/07 BATCH NO.: 

FISCAL YEAR: 06/07 FUND NO.: 30700 DOC. TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE BA 

TO: Capital Projects Transportation Capital Projects 
(Division Name) (Program Name) 

NOTE: Please list the account number below in the following order: 
Business Unit (deptldiv, program, fund, subfund); Object Account; Subsidiary; Subledger 
(Example: BB 5 120100100.503450) 

Account Number 

20406730700.506540 

TOTAL TO: 

Obiect Name 

Improvement Construction 

DEBIT 

$850,000 

$850,000 

FROM: Capital Projects Transportation Capital Projects 
(Division Name) (Program Name) 

Account Number 

GC5890130700.509910 

TOTAL FROM: 

Obiect Name 

Res for Contingencies 

CREDIT 

850,000 

$850,000 

EXPLANATION:. 
To provide funds for change order #4 and project management time. 

Scott Gilberts0 51 1 8/07 
DATE DEPARTMEN'AD DATE DIVISION DIRECTOR 

ADMIN SERVICE DIRECTOR 5-d $+ ,(J-j 

DATE ADMIN. SER. DIR. SIGNATURE 

BA. NO AUTH CODE TRANS DATE 



REQUEST FOR TRANSFER OF FUNDS 

FUND NAME: Impact Fees Road-Southwest DATE: 5/18/07 BATCH NO.: 

FISCAL YEAR: 06/07 FUND NO.: 18824 DOC. TYPE: YB LEDGER TYPE BA 

TO: Capital Projects Transportation Capital Projects 
(Division Name) (Program Name) 

NOTE: Please list the account number below in the following order: 
Business Unit (depddiv, program, fund, subfund); Object Account; Subsidiary; Subledger 
(Example: BB 5120100100.503450) 

Account Number 

204067 18824.506540 

TOTAL TO: 

Obiect Name 

Improvement Construction 

DEBIT 

$93,950 

$93,950 

FROM: Capital Projects Transportation Capital Projects 
(Division Name) (Program Name) 

Account Number 

2060021 8824.506540 

TOTAL FROM: 

Obiect Name 

Improvement Construction 

CREDIT 

93,950 

$93,950 

EXPLANATION:. 
To reimburse Summerlin Road project for a previosly completed BPAC approved sidewalk project. 

5/ 1 8/07 
DIVISION DIRECTOR DATE DATE 

ADMIN SERVICE DIRECTOR J' 2y-' 7, 

BA. NO 

ADMIN. SER. DIR. SIGNATURE 

AUTH CODE TRANS DATE 

DATE 



LEE COUNTY CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT 
CHANGE ORDER 

No.: 4 
(A Change Order requires approval by the Department Director for expenditures under $50,000, approval by the County 
Manger for expenditures between $50,000.01 and $1 00,000, or approval by the Board of County Commissioners for 
expenditures over $1 00,000). 

CONTRACTlPROJECT NAME: Summerlin Road Six Laning San Carlos to Gladiolus 

CONTRACTOR: Phoenix Construction PROJECT NO.: 4067 

CONTRACT NO.: 3036 BID NO.: B05-04 

CHANGE REQUESTED BY: County/Contractor DATE OF REQUEST: 04/05/07 

Upon the completion and execution of this Change Order by both parties to the Contract the Contractor is 
authorized to and shall proceed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents: 

Description: 

Purpose of Change Order: 

Attachments: (List documents supporting change) See attached back-up 

(If you need space other than what has been provided, please attach additional sheets.) 

Combination of DOT and Utilities Additions Since June 2006, including Bituminous 
Adjustments and Bridge Painting. 

Compensate Contractor for Additional Work Not In Original Contract. 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: 
Original Contract Price 
$39,493,532.00 

Previous Change Order No. Q to No. 3 
$1,534,335.92 

Contract Price prior to this Change Order 
$41,027,867.92 

Net Increase (Decrease) of this'change Order 
$632,478.83 

Contract Price will all approved Change Orders 
$41,660,346.75 

CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIME: 
Original Contract Time 
51 01600 Calendar Days 

Net Change from previous Change Orders 
224174 Calendar Days 

Contract Time prior to this Change Order 
734/779 Calendar Days 

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order 
- 92 Calendar Days 

Contract Time with all approved Change Orders 
826187 1 Calendar Days 

It is understood and agreed that the acceptance of this modification by the CONTRACTOR constitutes an accord and 
satisfaction, and represents payment in full (both time and money) for all costs arising out of, or incidental to, the above 
mentioned change. 

COMMENDED: COUNTY APPROVAL: 

By: 
Department Director (Under $50,000) 

Date Approved: 

By: 
(CORPORATE SEAL) County Administration (Under $100,000 

APPROVED: 

County Attorney's Office Date 

Date Approved: 

Bv: 
Chairwoman 
Board of County Commissioners 

(Over $1 00,000) 
Date Approved: 

CM0:OI 1 
3/14/2006 

E-1 5 



Summerlin Road 
tee County 
Project No. 6-05-04 

PCCO No. DescriDtion 
,*- = -3  

i Sprint Conflicts - Delays 

Change Order No. 4 
Summary thru 02-28-07 

4/4/2007 

No: 28 a 
No. 28 b 
No. 28 c 

S-435 - San Carlos & Summerlin 
W-4A - S.W. Winkler & Summerlin 
W-6 to 6A - N. side Winkler & Summerlin 

No. 29 LCU - Change 8" F.M. to 12" 

LDOT 

No.30 Storm Changes to 12-31-06 $ 16,455.64 

No.31 LCU W-3 Conflict Box and 
Relocate 24" Storm Line 

No.32 MSE Wall Painting & "Antigraffiti" $ 120,080.14 

No.33 Extra Off Duty Sheriffs thru 12-06 $ 8,813.75 

No.34 Asphalt Adjustment 6-06 thru 02-07 $ 182,823.56 

No. 35 Water Supply for "Flushing Lines" 

No. 36 EAtra L.R.@ San Carlos-Ramp C 

No. 37 a Extra L.R.@ S&G Fly Over "B" Only $ 27,555.47 

No. 38 Extra Work per Rev # 7 - 11-7-06 $ 39,737.28 

No. 39 Light Pole Spread Footers - Kent Tech . $ 96,416.10 

No. 40 Remove Concrete Slab 
Summerlin & San Carlos 

. NO. 41 Temporary Lights 
San Carlos & Summerlin 

$ 8,133.23 

$ ' 13,188.46 

Chanqe Order # 4 thru 12-31-06 
Revised 3-23-07 

$ 513,203.63 

- LCU 

$ 33,609.76 

$ 27,325.29 

Embarq 

$ 19,744.78 

$ 38,594.86 

$ 80,679.84 $ 38,594.86 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

TOTAL 

$ 33,609.76 

$ 16,455.64 

$ 27,325.29 

$ 120,080.14 

$ 8,813.75 

$ 182,823.56 

$ 19,744.78 

$ 38,594.86 

$ 27,555.47 

$ 39,737.28 

$ 96,416.10 

$ 8,133.23 

$ 13,188.46 

I 

$ 632,478.33 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. B-05-04 

Change Order No. 29 

3/7/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
21 59 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 1 I 3  
I 1 PCC0#29 Location: San Carlos 8, Summerlin 

-, 
e 

DescriDtion: Extra Work per RFI # 110 dated 6-20-06 

This consists of removing the new 8" Force Main as per pian and changing this connection 
to 12" Force Main, installing new 20x12 Tee, a 12x12 Tee and 8" reducer and 12" plug Valve. 

Time Breakdown: 

- Total = 

Remove and replace 8" Force Main with 1 2  Force Main 

4 Days 

LABOR 0 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $7.528.1 3 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

S-I Asphalt 

Fittings & Pipe 

Additional 12” Plug 
Valve 

3 

MATERIAL 

Ajax Tons $ 44.93 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Ferg uson 1 L.S. $13,254.84 $13,254.84 $820.29 $14,075.13 $2,463.15 $16,538.28 

Ferg uson 1 L.S. $ 2,003.28 $ 2,003.28 $120.20 $2,123.48 $371.61 $2,495.09 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

850657 

850658 

Change Order No. 29 

3/7/2007 

MOT Crew I 
Pickup & Flatbed 

Arrow Boards I 
Sign Rental Allowance1 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

1 10 $20.00 0 $0.00 $ $0.000 

2 1 $25.00 0 $0.00 $ $0.000 
1 1 $1 00.00 0 $0.00 $ $0.000 

Day 

Page No. 2 I 3  

Total = $20.341.14 

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = $5.740.50 



' F  

0 day $ - $  - $  

1 
0 L.S. $ - $  - $  - 

Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

I 

I 

Change Order No. 29 

3/7/2007 

0 L.S. $ - $  - $  

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

M.O.T. 
Officer w/ Vehicle 

Page No. 3 I 3  
SUBCONTRACTORS 

I I 
Hrs./Shift ShiftdDay I 

0 1.50 8 $ - $  - I $  - 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

Subcontractor Total = 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

$7,528.1 3 
$20,341.14 
$5,740.50 

$0.00 

C.O. # 29 TOTAL = $33.609.76 

Additional Time 

Phoenix is requestiGg 4 additional davs to accomplish this additional work, 



JW-12-2006 8 3 : m  F 

Date: J 

PROJEC 

To: h 

AnIntapl 
r e q u a  

COMPAI 
ORlGlNP 
SUBJECT 
SPEC. RE 
Bid Item, 
ORAWIN 
INFORMA 

Theforce 
and Smao 

Que to tht 
made to cc 
north to tit 

-Y 1 
6'' coming 
an 8" line 
Looking j r  

Phoenixw 
shouldbe 

Please adv 
of the cow 
approval. 

Bob Giesk 
Phoenix c 
cc: T&, ; 

IM:PHoENIX S-.IN Ro 2394375565 TO : 4798307 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
RFl[ NO. 110 

10 12,2006 

SUMMEEUJNROAD SIXLANING 

CE RIGSBY, P. E. LQxrr 

atianarCWEatm . camisteat with Camact do cum en^ for the following Subjea is 

VHOENtX CON~UCNON 
3R BOB GlESlER 
I" Force Maln fie+ 
TRENCE 

: 8 of 20 San Carlos 
ION amumea 

ain tie-in on the S.W. wmerafsan callus 
.lin isdesiipled tobe a n r  line. 

.Iknowns at timeofdesigqm pmvisionwas 
iect the 12" force maia runningfiom the 
R to the new 20" force main. 

: 12"crossessummerlinand~~tothe 
om the south atatee where it is reduced to 
It connects to theexistingforce main 
at the pipe 

Id like 60 mggestthat at least8 12" line 
;tallediPnota16"ibrfitmgrowtlL 

:ASAPiftNSCbgCiSinthebCStiltt4=& 
f, and Phoenix will price the change for your 

a6-12.06 
Data 

. .. - --/,._. - . 1  . +  



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Change Order No. 30 
Storm Changes 

3/8/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
21 59 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No 1 of3 
t t PCCO#30 

L 

Explanation: RFI # 108 S-W 6 to W7 Concrete Slab and Collars 

PCCO # 26 - In error - Concrete and resteel not accounted for 
Had to cut 1' off Structure W-6A due existing pipe elevation 

RFI # 122 Locate unknown storm pipe at S.Summerlin median, vac and fill with pipe grout 

Extra Time Required: RFI # 108 Missed material used only 

RFI # 122 2 extra day - Relocate unknown 30" storm pipe at S.Summerlin median 
Jet vac 2 lines and pump grout fill approx. 60-70' of pipe 
These lines are not indicated on the plans! 

Total = 2 Davs 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $5.01 8.75 



' ?  

Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. 505-04 

9 MATERIAL 

Change Order No. 30 
Storm Changes 

3/8/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
. 2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No 2of3 

Total = 95.547.39 

EQUIPMENT 

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = $3.827.00 



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Accurate Cuttung 

MOT 
Officer w/ Vehicle 

? 

. e  

W-6A 1 L.S. $ 425.00 $ 425.00 $ 42.50 $ 467.50 
L.S. $ - $  - $  

H rs./S hift S hifts/da y 
F.H.P. 1 8 3 $ 45.00 $ - $  - $  - 

9 SUBCONTRACTORS 

Change Order No. 30 
Storm Changes 

3/8/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No 3of3 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

C.O. # 30 TOTAL = 

Subcontractor Total = 

$5,018.75 
$5,547.39 
$3,827.00 
$2,062.50 

$16.455.64 

$ . 2,062.50 

Additional Time 

Phoenix is reauestina 2 additional davs to accomplish this additional work. 



JUN-1-2086 12:OlP FROM:PHOO.(IX SUMt'i€RLIN RO 2394515565 TO : 4798307 

REQUEST FOR INFOREMATION 
WINO. 10s 

Date: June 1,2006 

PROJECT: SUMMERLINROAD SIXLANING PROJECT # B -0504 

PCS-JOB #0501 
. 

To: 

An Interpretation or Clarification consistent with Contract Documents for the following Subject is 

MIKE IUGSBY, P. E. LClXYI' 

ZOMPANkPHOENW CONSTRUCTION 
3RIGINATOR: 80B GIESLER 
SUBJECT: Storm Run SW6 to SW7 
SPEC. REFERENCE 
Bid Item: 
DRAWING NO. 56 of 361 
INFORMATION REQUESTED: 

For the Record; 

This RFI is in addition to RFI # 104, which refetences 
the struchlre on the west end ofthisline. It is not 
possible to build an extension fot the existiDg stnrcture 
S-W6A dm to 
Stmcturewillbebuilt. 

The existing storm Pipe is a 60" RCP, not the 38x 60 as 
indicated on theplans. 

above tbe 60" RCP. A neW 

hamalt,  it was determined that it wouldbe best to 
Mend the 60' RCP on the east sidein order tonot have 
he collar between 38x60 and 60 R e  under the new 
.badway. In addition LDOT requested that a comxe€e 
slab which will hold h two pipe flow lines in place be 
d e d  under this oollar joint. 

Please ackrurwledge. 

P* 2'2 
v 

RESPONSE FROM 
OWN&WREPBESENTATIVE 

. ,. , . . . . 



FROM :F%€Nrx FFlx NU. :2394375565 Jul. 12 2886 1l:llfW P3 
n 

REQUEST FOR INF'ORMATXON 
WINO. 122 

Date: July 12,2006 

plUjJECT: SUMMWWN ROAD SIX LANINa 

OMP ANYPHOENIX CONSTRUCTION 
IRIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER 
JBJECT: Wsting Storm Sewer 
PEC. REFERENCE Summhn 8. G M i s  
id Item: 
IRAWING NO. Various 62 of 361 
JFOuIIAllON RMUIESIED: 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

I I Total I I I 
Description Number I HE. I O.T. Sub.Tot. Days Rate Markup I Sub. Total 

Change Order No. 31 

3/8/2007 

Foreman 
Hoe Operator 

Loader Operator 
Skilled Labor 

Labor 

MOT Crew 

Phoenix Construction 
21 59 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

1 10 1 11 5 $48.00 25.00% $3,300.00 
1 10 1 11 5 $35.00 25.00% $2,406.25 
1 10 1 11 5 $29.00 25.00% $1,993.75 
1 10 1 11 5 $26.50 25.00% $1,821.88 
1 10 1 11 5 $22.00 25.00% $1,512.50 

Paae No. 1 / 3 
Location: San Carlos & Summerlin 

- 
I .  . *  PCCO#31 

DescriDtion: Extra Work per RFI # 11 0 dated 6-20-06 

This consists of pouring in place structure W-3 
as conflict box to accommodate existing 12” F.M. 
and relaying 24” storm sewer to avoid existing 12” F.M. 

Time Breakdown: 

Total = 5 Davs 

I I I I 1 ~~~~ I I I I I 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $1 1,034.38 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Concrete 

Fittings & Pipe 
Quote # 

24" Casing 

Change Order No. 31 

3/8/2007 

Fla. Rock 4 C.Y. $ 81.25 $325.00 $1 9.50 $344.50 $60.29 $404.79 

Ferg uson 1 L.S. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
850657 

Universal 8 LF $ 35.00 $280.00 $16.80 $296.80 $51.94 $348.74 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

MOT Crew 1 
Pickup & Flatbed 

Arrow Boards 
Sign Rental Allowance1 

! 
1 10 $20.00 0 $0.00 $ $0.000 

2 1 $25.00 0 $0.00 $ - $0.000 
1 1 $1 00.00 0 $0.00 $ - $0.000 

Day 

$3.369.08 Total = 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. B-05-04 

’ *  SUBCONTRACTORS 

Change Order No. 31 

3/8/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 3 I3  

M.O.T. I I I Hrs./Shift I Shifts/Day I I I I I 
Officerw/Vehicle I F.H.P. I 2 I 0 I 1 S O  I $ 45.00 I 8 I $  - I $  - I $  

Subcontractor Total = $ 1,698.84 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

C.O. ## 31 TOTAL = 

$1 1,034.38 
$3,369.08 

$1 1,223.00 
$1,698.84 

$27.325.29 

Additional l ime 

Phoenix is requesting 4 additional davs to accomplish this additional work, 



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Change Order No. 32 
Storm Changes 

3/8/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No 1 of3 
. s  ' *  PCCO#32 

Exolanation: 

. .  

Extra Time Reauired: 

The plans only call for the barrier wall on top of the MSE wall to be painted. 
LDOT has requested that the MSE walls be painted plus an 
"Antigraffiti" coating applied to the MSE Wall & Barrier Wall 



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. B-05-04 

$0.00 

Change Order No. 32 
Storm Changes 

3/8/2007 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

I I 

Cat 325 C Track Hoe 1 10 
Komatsu 400 w/ Hydro Hammer 1 10 

Volvo L90 Loader 1 10 
Foreman’s Pickup 1 10 
6” Hydraulic Pump 1 24 

I 

Page No 20f3 

$95.00 $0.00 $ $0.000 
$1 30.00 $0.00 $ $0.000 
$75.00 $0.00 $ $0.000 
$8.00 $0.00 $ - $0.000 
$16.00 I $0.00 $ $0.000 

I 

1 MATERIAL 

MOT Crew I 
Pickup 81 Flatbed 

Arrow Boards I 
Sign Rental Allowance] 

1 10 $20.00 8 $1,600.00 $ 120.00 $1,720.000 

2 1 $25.00 8 $400.00 $ 30.00 $430.000 
Day 

1 1 $100.00 8 $800.00 $ 60.00 $860.000 

Total = $0.00 

EQUIPMENT 

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) =. $3.010.00 



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. B-05-04' 

Change Order No. 32 
Storm Changes 

3/8/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
21 59 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No 30f3 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

I I I I I I I I I I J 

Subcontractor Total = $105,960.14 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

$1 I ,I 10.00 
$0.00 

$3,010.00 
$1 05.960.14 

C.O. # 32 TOTAL = $120.080.14 

. .  
'Additional Time 



PHOENIX CONST PAGE o i m  

FAX COVER SHEET 

# of pages, including cover sheet: / 

Phone: Phone: (863) 494-6472 
Pax: 2.37- fs- 42YP Fw: ($63) 494-6479 



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Change Order No. 33 

3/10/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No 1 of3 
, *  I .  PCCO # 33 

Explanation: As Required by LDOT for the night closures / right turn only 
at Summerlin 8, Gladiolus during the setting of the center beams 
for Flyovers "A & B" 

Extra Time Reauired: 

LABOR 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $0.00 

. 



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

$0.00 
$0.00 

~~ 

,. . MATERIAL 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$0.00 
~~~ ~~~ ~ 

Change Order No. 33 

311 012007 

I 
MOT Crew 

Pickup & Flatbed 

I Arrow Boards 
Sign Rental Allowance1 

~~~ ~~~ 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No 20f3 

1 10 $20.00 $0.00 $ $0.000 

1 $25.00 $0.00 $ - $0.000 2 
~ 

1 I $1 oo.00 $0.00 $ $0.000 

Day 
~~ ~~ 

- Item ISumlier I Quantity I Unit I Unit I I I I 17.50% I 
I I I I cost I Sub.Tot. I 6.0 %Tax I Sub.Tot. I Markuo I Sub.Total 

Total = $0.00 

EQUIPMENT 

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = $0.00 



.. 

Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Change Order No. 33 

311 012007 

SUBCONTRACTORS 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No 30f3 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

C.O. # 33 TOTAL = 

Subcontractor Total = 
Subcontractor Total = 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$8,813.75 

$8.813.75 

$ 17,627.50 
$ 8,813.75 

Additional Time 



1 a/ 2 88 6 ,. . 
11/10/2066 

18: 45 '2399850288 PHOENIX CONST 

0 8 : 2 1  F A X  e502654196 P H O E N I X  

PpGE 81/82 

J 0201-FT. HYERS @ O d l / O o Z  

Office of the Sheriff, Lee Caunty 
14fSO Six Milri Cypress Parkway 

0 Fort Myem, Florida 33912:44M 
(233) 477-1244 s 

TIN 53-6OOd705 

. 
PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION SERVICES, INC 

1595 TENNESSEE AVE 

pJQb 
tcP7 
W 

Invoice 

ROV HaH Day Vehlcle Charge 2.00 Houta 7300OtN 515.00 
Reference: V0/22/2DO6 VEHICLE UALF DAY CHARGE, 

ST SupbNi64r or Traffic Rate 6.W Hours 50 000000 ~ 0 , O O  
Relemnce: i0/22#008 GREQOFZY, BRIAN K 

3T Suporvlsor or Traffic Uate 2.56 Fours jO.OOrH)M 
Reference: 10/22/2006 PALMER, EbWARD 13 NO VEH CHARGE 

S125.00 

OT Supenrlsor or Trafic Rate 5.00 Hours ,5o.oor)ooo $250.00 
Reference: 10fZ&XW6 LALOR, TlMOTc.IY M 



/7/2006 08: 3:3 '2399850288 

1 0 / 2 6 / 2 0 0 6  14:50 FAX 8502654196  

3 

B 
1 
L 
L 

T 
0 - 

PHOENIX CONST 

PHOEN [ X  

Ofiw of the Sheriff, Lee Caunt, 
14750 Six Mile Cypress Parkwa: 
Fort Myors, Florlda 338124494 

(239) 477-1244 
TIN S!I~6000705 

PHOENIX CON~TRUCTlON SERVICES, INC 
A l l N  BOS GIESLER 
I805 TENNESSEE AVE 
LYNN HAVEN 
FL 
32444 

'PAGE 01/82 
. . .._._- 

k 

A . L-. 

.I- 

I 21M I 

ST 

ST 

ST 

VEH 

ST 

6T 

ST 

ST 

ST 

Supervlaor or Traftic Rate 11.00 

Supervisor or Traffia Rate 11 .oo 

Supervfoor or Traffic Rate 11.00 
Referenee: 1m~a06 QIACCHETR, CAROL YN 

Yehfde Usage 9,oo 
RsJarenae: ~ ~ ~ 0 0 6  VEHICLE CHARGE, 

Supervisal or Trafnc Rate 8.09 
Relemnce: 7W08/2006 JANKE, F3EDERIC S 
Supervisor o( Tfefflc R a e  7l.M 
Reference: I O M ~ O O ~  GizccuEm, CAROLYN 

Supenrlsor or T M i c  Rate 11.00 
Refffrence: fW7?&2W6 SCOZLAFAVA, DPVlC L 
Supervisor or Tmfflc Rete 1 1 .oo 
Rstbmnce: ?omfx?oo6 SCOZZAFAVA, OAVIL L 

Sopervlsor or Traffic Rete 11.00 
Refersnce: 10/0Sm006 FITCH, CECIL J 

Reference: 7&U6/20# C A N T E L L ,  GERALD G 

Fieiereoce: 1WOW2006 JANKE, FR€D€RIC S 

11.00 

Hours 

HQUCS 

HWrn 

Houre 

Hours 

Hours 

HOUS 

Hours 

Hours 

HWf6 

$0.000000 

50.000000 

50.000000 

15,000000 

50,000000 

5O.OGOOOO 

50.000000 

50.000000 

50'000000 

50,000000 

8550.00 

5550,OO 

6650,OO 

%135.00 

34so.w 

S6M1.00 

$550.00 

$550.00 

5556,OO 

s5so.00 



-0/12/2006 16: 45 2399850288 PHOENIX CONST *-PAGE 02/02 * ’ 

10/12 l2006 14:03 FAX 8502654186  PHOE 11% + 0261-FT H Y E R S  @002/003 

I 
I 
i 

1 Offjce of the Sheriff, h a  County 9 7 3  - / / 7 / - 4  

J9? 94 14760 Slx Mile Cypress Parkway 
Fort Myers, I:loride 3391124408 

! (239) 477-1244 

i 
I 
I 

TIN ti04000705 -- 
. 

PHOfNtX CONSTRUCTION SERVICE& INC 
AlTN 1308 GIESLER Invoice 



/&%?! l9-- 
MfFce ofths St erlff, Lee County o ?  s 
14760 Six Mile Cypmo Parkway e 

Fert Myers, Flcdda 339124.404 

TIN (239) 596000705 di77-1244 72iii-c -- 
PHOENlX CONSTRWCTION SERVICES, INC 
AHN BOB GlESLER 
18a5 TENNESSEE AVE 
LYNN HAVEN 
FL 
32444 

Invoice 

0 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

ST 

VEH 

BT 

ST 

ST 

ST 

Suwrvlsor or Tmfk Fate 71.00 Houm 
Remnce: 11/052606 GIACCHETTI, CARCLYN 

50.000000 Supervlsbr or Trafftc Raie 11.00 Hwrs 
~ f t m n C e ;  ll/oWOOe GREGORY, BRIAN 1' 

Supervisor or Traffic Rate 11.00 HOW 50.006dbo 
Refemnce: 1 lmX?006 M O R ,  TIMOTHY M 

Suoewlaor or Traffk Rete 11.00 Hwm 50 OW9ooo 
Referents: I i/OsnWs LALOR, TlmmY k 
Supewbor or Trefflc Rate 11.09 Houn ~O.OGOOOQ 
Reference: lf/o6nOoS GOULD, LEONARD 

Supervisor or Tdllc Rate 17.00 HbUfS 50.006000 
Re~kn?nce: 11/06/2006 SCOZZAFAV4, DAW0 1 -_ 

Vehicle Usage  9.00 Hours 15.000000 
h f O W l C e :  11fl7R006 VEHlCLE W A R S € *  
Supervkor or Traffic Rate 11.00 Hwts 50.000000 
Refennce: flA?7flM)6 SOMMERS, EDWAFD J 
Superviaor or Traffic Rtdo 11.00 Hours 50.MxOOO 
Relefence: 7 7b27/2m SCOZZAFAVA, oilb ID L 
Supervlsw or Trefflc Rate 11.00 Hours 50.090000 
R ~ W B R E :  11/07/2006 ORtHUEU, DAUIAII A 
Supervim or Treffc Rate 2.00 Houn 50.000000 
Relmnce: ? 1/75(&# PAL MER, €DU/Rcg G A D D n  HRS FRM lW22 

ssa.oo 

$550.00 

$550.00 

$55OoQO 

BS50.00 

$55a.oo 

8135.00 

s650.0 

$650.00 

%55o*MI 

s1Ml.00 



iummerlin Road Six Lanning 
.ee County 
Voject No. 8-05-04 

Ajax 
AC 

Change Order No. 34 

311 712007 

Tons 

Phoenix Construction21 59 Andrea Ln. 
Ft. Myers, FL 33912 . - 

PA#2 03-05 

PA#3 04-05 

PAW 05-05 

PA#5 06-05 

PAM 07-05 

PA#7 08-05 

PAM 09-05 

PA#9 10-05 

PAW 0 1 1-05 

PA#l 1 12-05 

PA#12 01-06 

PA#13 02-06 

PA#l4 03-06 

PA#15 04-06 

PA#16 05-06 

$ (540.30) 

$ 643.40 

$ 4,837.90 

$ 4,157.69 

$ 

$ 

3767.01 

1249.48 

3700.84 

2805.43 

Total = 

LDOT# 3 

$ 9,098.69 $ 909.87 Corrected Factor 

$ (9,036.24) 



Fuel Table Page 1 of4 

State Construction Office 
Brian Blanchard; Director, Office of Construction 

Fuel & Bituminous Price Index 

The 2004, 2005. 2006. 2007 GasolineIDiesel and Bituminous Fuel prices on this page are furnished 
pursuant to Section 9 of the Department of Transportation Specifications. 

*NEW All Contracts let January 2007 forward will receive a Bituminous Adjustment for 
Polymer PG76-22 

List of Pay Items that Require Fuel Adjustments for Conventional Projects English 
through December 2006. 

NEW Pay Items that Require Fuel Adjustments on all Contracts let January 2007 forward English 

Metric 

IlLumD SudDesian Build form for Fuel Adjustments on projects let July 2004 to December 2006 11 
!I IISelf-Extractina 6ownload Excel Spreadsheet - 

lhEW Lump SudDesign Build form for Fuel Adjustments on projects let January 2007 forward 11 
!I IISelf-Extractina Download Excel Spreadsheet 

Lump SudDesign Build for Bituminous Adjustments on projects let July 2004 to December 
2006 
Self-Extractina Download Excel Spreadsheet 

NEW Lump SudDesign Build for Bituminous Adjustments on projects let January 2007 forward 
Self-Extracting Download Excel Spreadsheet 

2007 Fuel 8 Bit Prices 

. .  

http://www .dot. state.fl .us/Construction/fuel&bit/fbel& bi t . htm 3/17/2007 

http://www


Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County - . . .  

MOT Crew 
MOT Supervisor 

Foreman 
Skilled Labor 

Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lek County 
‘Project No. e-Og-04 

I I 

I 10 1 I 1  0 $52.00 25.00% $0.00 
1 10 1 11 0 $48.00 25.00% $0.00 
4 10 I 11 0 $26.50 25.00% $0.00 

Change Order No. 35 

Change Order No. 35 

3/10/200i 

Phoenix Construction 
3l5R Anrlraa I n 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 1 I 3  

Description: 

Time Breakdown: 

Extra Work per RFI # 133 dated 8-31-06 

This work consists of cutting into the existing 1 2  waterline and running a 
temporary line to the ends of the new re-use and force main in order to 
flush these lines prior to pressure testing. 

Total = 4 Davs 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

0 

I 
0 
0 

Change Order No. 35 

311 012007 . 

day $ - $  - $  

L.S. $ - $  - $  
L.S. $ - $  - $  

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

M.O.T. 
Officer w/ Vehicle 

Page No. 3 I 3  
SUBCONTRACTORS 

Hrs./Shift ShiftsIDay 
0 1 S O  8 $ - $  - $  - 

Subcontractor Total = $ - 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

C.O. # 35 TOTAL = 

Additional Time 

$1 0,037.50 
$2,053.28 
$7,654.00 

$0.00 

$1 9,744.78 

Phoenix is requesting 4 additional davs to accomplish this additional work, 

. .  



FROM :PHOENIX 

r5;T. # 
-7 

FfW NO. i2394375565 Aug. 29 28% 82:29PM 62'' 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATTON 
RFI NO. 233 

Date: August 29,2006 

PROJIICT: SUMMERLM ROAD SIX LANING 

C0MPANY:PHQENIX CONSTRUCTION 
GRIGINATOR: BOB GiESLER 
SUBJECT: Reuse 8 FM Realignment 
SPEC. REFERENCE: 
Bid Item: 
DRAWING NO- 5 of 20 
fNFORMATiON REQUESTED: 

- 
An on site mspeclion was held Monday 8-28-06 at 1:30 
P.M. to oxplain and discuss re.wlving the conflicts AS 
dcrailed blow 

A? the tie-in point for the rewe and the forcc iwin at 
approxiinaic sia 1 I28+60. both lines approach thc 
existing lines from the south. At the eesl end of tliar: 
new lines, both npprmch from the north This muses a 
conflict since onc of thcsc cirhcr has 10 be ricd in wng 
n m ~ o u s  additional fiftings to gct io the cxisling linc 
while kccping thc other existing linc in service. 

Phoenix proposes the. following procedure: 
I ,  Cut thc oxisling 12" wmrlinc aL m, 1 l28+50 +/-and 
M I  a 1 2  temporary wive, and at 6tu. 1132+00 +/- 
and up. Remove this linebetween these two p in% 10 
ficilitate installation of tlic form main. 
2 hmall IL 36" casing fmm sta 1129.t-00 +/-to 

1 f 3 11.15 +/- for the mtignment of IJW ~ U G O  which 
a d d  the approach fmrn the north for lhc tie-in. 
Remove the exlgting insrallcd casing for rhc mqe linc. 
3. Use the temporary 12" valve to CONLed a tempomy 
linc to rhc rcusc and force main for flmhing the lma to 
the east Thiti iidrfidontrl wt would bc apptoxima(c1y 

4. The approximate 2 15' of casing for thc rcw would 
K at the contract unit price of %2OOlft or S43,OW. 

F 25.009. 

%xEc advise ASAP ifthis is e-nble, 60 that Phoenix 
s rdt delayed. - f /  -- 

Bo5 CfisIer / Date 
8-29-06 

Phoenix Construction Seiviccs, rnc. 

RESFONSU FROM 
OW NEWREPRESENTATIVE 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Foreman 1 10 1 1 1  3 $48.00 25.00% $1,980.00 
Grade Operator 1 10 1 1 1  3 $35.00 25.00% $1,443.75 

Loader/Roller Operator 1 10 1 1 1  3 $29.00 25.00% $1,196.25 
Skilled Labor 1 10 1 1 1  3 $26.50 25.00% $1,093.13 

Labor 1 10 1 1 1  3 $22.00 25.00% $907.50 
Truck Driver 3 10 1 1 1  3 $28.00 25.00% $3,465.00 

- 

PCCO # 36 

Change Order No. 36 

3/22/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 1 I 3  

Descriotion: 

Exolanation : 

Extra Excavation & Limerock 

Ramp C has 3 Sprint Cables running within the its limits 
Cable elevations are approximately 12” below subgrade 
Subgrade LBR was 15 +I- and could have been mixed in place to meet the LBR 40 requirement 
This was impossible due to the Sprint Cables 
As directed by LDOT an extra 6 was cut below subgrade and replaced with lime rock. 

See RFI # 143 & meeting minutes dated 4-25-05 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $1 0.085.63 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Tincher 
Tincher 
Accurate Cutting 

SUBCONTRACTORS 

1 L.S. $ - $  - $  
1 L.S. $ - $  - $  
1 L.S. $ - $  - $  

Change Order No. 36 

3/22/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
21 59 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page NO. 3 I 3 

Subcontractor Total = $ - 
LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

C.O. # 36 TOTAL = 

$1 0,085.63 
$18,807.36 
$9,701.88 

$0.00 

$38,594.86 



FROM :PHOENIX 

COMPANYPHOCNIX CONSTRUCTION 
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER 
SUBJECT: Extra lime Rock - San Carlos Ramp C 

I 
PEC. REFERENCE 

FAX NE. z2394375565 Nov. 04 2086 lE3:55RM P2 

rcplaced with limerock 

Ph& will d d t c  the e m  excavnthn and lime rock 
and submit in a MW change order. 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATTON 

id Item: 
IRAWING NO. 
YFORMATION UeQUESTEk 

RFI NO. 143 

-- 
:or the Record: 

Date: November 4,2006 

PROJECT: SUMMERLM ROAD SIX LANTNG 

W p  C sub@ had 8 LBR of 1 S, which would ha* 
cquired enriclunent Due to the lmtion and dcpth of 
he Embarq cables running down the center of this ramp, 
t was impossible to mix this area and as directed by 
DOT, phoenix imderclrt this nrea an additiatbd 6” and 

PROJECT .# B -0504 

PCS-JOB #0501 

To: 

An hterpret8tion or Clmification consistcn! will1 Contract Documents for the following Subject is 

MlKE RIGSBY’, P. E?. Lam 

L -- \ \ -  - -  
Bob Giasler 
Phocnix ConrrlracCion d s ,  Inc 

RESPONSE FROM 
OWNEWREPRESENTATIVE 

i 

. 



-7 

1805 TENNESSEE AVENUE 
LYNN HAVEN, FLORIDA 32444-5428 

(850) 265-42 IO 
FAX (850) 265-4 196 

SERVICES, INC. 

April 25,2005 

W E E W Y  PROGRESS MEETIKG MINUTES 
SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX L.4KING 
Lee County Florida 
Monday, April 18,2005 1:00 P.hI. 

ATTENDANCE: Please see attached Attendance Sheet 

Minutes of 11 April 2005 ivere approved as submitted 

UTILITIES : 

Sprint 
Sprint will move junction box presently at San Carlos & Summerlin (Perkins), 
to the first driveway east toLtard Pine Ridge to clear conflicts at intersection. 

L DOT has given Sprint permission to leave the existing 
from Sta. 3 130+00 on Ramp C to Sta. 3158+00 on 

runs approximately 
Carlos intersection <-- 

to remain in place with the understanding that if this cable goes bad in the future it will be 
relocated by Sprint without damaging the new pavement of this project. 

Phoenix hooked 500 pair cable at Burger King on Summerlin, north of gladiolus. Plans 
indicated abandoned in place, but still “live” and not marked. No damaged, and Sprint 
quickly repaired casing. 

FPL 
Phoenix needs to f i l l  existing ditch at San Carlos to facilitate pole relocation. 
FPL has work to do on signal pole at Pine Ridge Road. 
Direct bore at Summerlin &: Gladiolus - end of this week, first of next. 

- 

TECO 
Needs to apply for permit ivith Lee County 
TECO will need to have all relocation work online prior to killing existing. 
Coordination itith proposed utilities is critical as LCU does not want vertical offsets. 
Waiting on bids - appros start one week afienvards. 
Supposed to have contractor ivorking next Lveek - Phoenix to notify LDOT if TECO 
doesn’t show up by Thursday. 

! 

I 
I 
I 

I I 
! 
I 

I 
~ 

j 
I 
I 

I 
I 

! 
I 

! 

I 
i 
I , ! 

1 
I 
! 
! 
i 
I 
! 

i 

I 

i 
1 
I 

I 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

* 

PCCO # 37 revised 2-1447 

Change Order No. 37 

3/21 12007 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 1 13 

DescriDtion: 

Explanation: 

Extra Excavation & Limerock 
Ramw # 3. & 4 - Flv Over "B" only 

As directed by LDOT 
The existing select fill on the ramps at Summerlin 8 Gladiolus 
was under cut 6" below "normal"subrade and replaced with 6" of limerock 
Mixing this subgrade which had a LBR of 43 was precluded by the presence of the MSE Wall straps 

In addition Phoenix was required to place the Lime Rock in 3 separate lifts 

See RFI # 146 

LABOR 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $4.661.25 

b 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Tincher 
Tincher 
Accurate Cutting 

Change Order No. 37 

3/21 /2007 

1 L.S. $ - $  - $  
1 L.S. $ - $  - $  
1 L.S. $ - $  - $  

. .  . SUBCONTRACTORS 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 3 I 3 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY Subcontractor Total = 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

$4,661.25 
$1 7,089.22 
$5,805.00 

$0.00 

C.O. # 37 TOTAL = $27,555.47 



:PHOENIX FfW NO. :2394515565 Nw. 29 2086 11:3%~ p2 

REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
RFI NO. '146 

Date: November 29,2006 

PR(X1ECPI': SuExMewN ROAD SDtLANING PROJECT # B 4504 

PCS-JOB #os01 . 

COMPANY:PHO€NIX CONSTRUCTION 
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLISR 
SUBJECT: Ramp Subgrade 
SPEC. REFERENCE 
Bid Item: 
DRAWING NO. 
IIF0RMAIK)N REQUE!U€D: 

RfGspONSE PBOM 
OW NER/REPRESLNTATIV& 



FROM :PHOENIX FCU( No. :239437S565 N w .  29 a 6  11:39FJ1 P3 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Foreman 
Grade Operator 

Loader/Roller Operator 
Skilled Labor 

Labor 
Truck Driver 

, .  PCCO ## 38 .. 

1 10 I 11 2 $48.00 25.00% $1,320.00, 
1 10 1 11 2 $35.00 25.00% $962.50 
1 10 1 11 2 $29.00 25.00% $797.50 
1 10 1 11 2 $26.50 25.00% $728.75 
1 10 1 11 2 $22.00 25.00% $605.00 
3 I O  1 11 I 2 $28.00 25.00% $2.31 0.00 

Change Order No. 38 

3/22/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
2$59 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 1 I3 

~ ~ ~~~ 

DesctiPtion: Move Turn Lane from center @ sta. 1205+00 to 1206+50 

ExPlanation: Per T.Y. Linn Rev # 7 Dated 11-7-06 
Remove and dispose of 300 ft. curb and gutter 
Extend left turn lane on the west side 
Excavate to Subgrade - Place Lime Rock to Grade 

LABOR 

I I I I I I I I I I 

~ ~~~~ ~~ 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $6.723.75 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

MATERIAL . *  - 

Lime Rock 

Change Order No. 38 

3/22/2007 

Rinker 550 Tons $ 16.15 $8,882.50 $532.95 $9,415.45 $1,647.70 $1 1,063.15 
$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Phoenix Construction 
21 59 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 2 I 3 

Cat 12 H Grader 
Cat 653 Roller 
Uolvo L90 Loader 

Foreman's Pickup 
Water Truck 

Tandem Dump Trucks 

1 10 $1 00.00 2 $2,000.00 $ 150.00 $2,150.000 
1 10 $65.00 1 $650.00 $ 48.75 $698.750 
1 10 $75.00 2 $1,500.00 $ 112.50 $1,612.500 
1 10 $8.00 2 $160.00 $ 12.00 $1 72.000 
1 1 $1 95.00 1 $195.00 $ 14.63 $209.625 
3 10 $35.001 2 $2,100.00 $ 157.50 I $2,257.500 

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = $7.100.38 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 

Project No. 8-05-04 
, Leecounty 

. .  SUBCONTRACTORS 

Change Order No. 38 

3/22/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 3 I 3  

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

Subcontractor Total = 

$6,723.75 
$1 1,063.1 5 
$7,100.38 

$14,850.00 

$14,850.00 

C.O. # 38 TOTAL = $39.737.28 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 505-04 

L.S. 

Change Order No. 39 

4/4/2007 

$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 1 12 

PCCO # 39 

Exdanation: 

Locations: 

LABOR 

The plans show Light Pole locations behind the gravity walls at various locations. 
Since there is not enough area behind these walls to set the pole bases where they 
will be secure and solid, the only alternative is to use a spread footer 
in front of the gravity walls. 

Various - Kent Tech has identified 39 locations 
See RFI # 167 submitted 3-22-07 

I I I I I I I I I I 
e 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $0.00 

MATERIAL 

# 57 Stone IRinker I I Tons I $ 17.50 I $0.00 I $0.00) $0.001 $0.001 $0.00 
1 I I I I I I I 

Total = $0.00 

EQUIPMENT 

I I I I I I I I 7.50% I 



Sumrnerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. B-05-04 

' 

Change Order No. 39 

4/4/2007 

Cat 325 Track Hoe 0 10 $90.00 2 $0.00 $ - $0.000 
Volvo L70 Loader 0 10 $60.00 2 $0.00 $ - $0.000 
Foreman's Pickup 0 10 $8.00 2 $0.00 $ - $0.000 
6 Hydraulic Pump 0 24 $18.00 2 $0.00 $ - $0.000 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 2 I 2  

. a  

I I I I I I I I 

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) : $0.00 

SUBCONTRACTORS 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

LABOR 
MATER I AL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL = 

$96.41 6.1 0 

$0.00 
$0.00 
$0.00 

$96,416.10 

$96.41 6.1 0 



Y 

m 
Southwest Florida Division 
2159 Andrea Lane Unit 04 
Fort Myers, Florida 3391 2 

G 
L-F! 

-7 Phoen jx c~nS&~&j@ - Telephone: 239-985-0052 >- SER VlCES, INC. F~x: 239-985-0288 

FACSIMILE MESSAGE 

Bob C+iesler FROM: 

Summerlin Road Field Office 
16730 Bass Road 
Fort Myers, Florida 33908 
Field Office: 239-437-5502 

Fax: 239-43 7-5565 

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING FAX COVER: 
NO ORIGINAL WILL BE MAILED YES __ 

IF YOU DO NOT RECEIVE ALL PAGES SENT, PLEASE NOTIFY US IMMEDMT 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
RFI NO. 

Date: March 22, 2007 

PROJECT: SUMMERLM ROAD SIX LANING 

TO: MIKE FUGSBY, P. E. LCDOT 

PROJECT # B -0504 

PCS-JOB #IO50 1 

An Interpretation or Clarification consistent with Contract Documents for the following Subject is 
requested. 

~ ~ 

C0MPANY:PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION 
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER 
SUBJECT: Light Pole Spread Footen 
SPEC. REFERENCE: 
Bid Item: 
DRAWING NO. Various 
IN FORMATION REQUESTED 

See attached RFI ## 9 from Kent Tech 

They have identified 39 locations where there are 
conflicts. 

20 of these are per plan behind the gravity wall and per 
standard section m i l l  not provide sufIicient support for 
the precast bases. See attached sketches. 

19 of these are located along the south side of Gladiolus 
between Summerlin and Winkler. The narrow area 
between the curb and the R0.W.  contains waterline, 
force main and Embarq cables which all prevent 
installation of precast light pole bases. 

Attached also is Kent Tech cost analysis for the spread 
footers. There would be an offsetting reduction in the 
number of precast pole bases. 

3-22-07 - 07 
Bob Giesler / Date 

RESPONSE FROM 
OWNERlREPRESENTATIVE 

OwnerRepresentative Date 
Phoenix Construction &vices, Inc. 

cc: Traci, Field 



2401 7 Production Circle 
Bonita Springs, FL 34135 
(239) 949-9334 Phone 
(239) 992-1827 FGX 

Letter of Transmittal I 

TO: Bob Giesler 

FROM: Mike Monahan 

3-05-07 
DATE- 

SUBJECT: Spread footer justifka~on 

COMMENTS: 

The attatched drawings provide the explanation as to why spread footer foundations will 
be required in those described situations. 



. 

Surface 

I 

-at 

GRAVITY WALL 

SECTION 

. 



I 
ci. 
I 
I 

SECTION 
- 

GRA V/ T Y WALL 

. 





241)17 Production Circle Bosh Springs, FL 34135 Tcl: 23%949-9334 FW 239-9921827 

Match 21,2007 

Mi. Bob Giesler 
Project Manager 
Phoenix Construction Services, Inc 
16730 Bass Road 
Ft Mym, FL 33908 

RE: Summcsfin mad 6 Laring 
Lec: County Project No. 0-0504 
Spread Footem ps. Precm Pole Bases 

As pes numexous discussion$, rhic RFI idendfies the locauom whctc thctc is a conflict 
between the Gnvitp Wall/Uftilidcs and the light pole bases. These cooficts rcquirc the 
relocation of t?ac light poles from the plan locations and thc hsdhtion of spread foot- in 
lieu of thc standard pre-cast footer. 

The Problcm; 
We bavc 2 issues. First, the phus show 19 ~mec light poles m be installed behind thc p V i t y  
w d s  where the pole bases tue going to bc underwater during the wet months. Sccond, the 
plans show 20 pole locations along Gladiolus that azc dircctly abovc buricd utili& and no 
right of w3y room for rcloanon. 

List lacations: 
Thc Summeslin portion along the pvicy wall 161,162,172,173,174,184,189 & 190 =fY 
T h e  Gladiolus poxtion d a t e d  by buried utilities 219,220,221,222,223,224,225,226,227, c 7 
22a,z9,~30,231,zz,  234,235,236,237 & 239 : I O  

. .  

The San Carlos Portion dong the grrOiy wd 25,26,27,28,29, 30,31,32,33,34,35 & 53 = -- 
Y . 
3 9  



Pmposcd solution: 
Install dl light pole on spread fwm in the sidtwxlk w h m  nffkct*i by the gravity wall. 
Install d poles on sprat3 foam at the plan location whete nffhed by the utilities 

Attahcnts: 
Sce Chviry Wall instalhtion d c d  poduccd by mike.Mon&aa This detail shows gravity 
wall constlrints, which tequhe the spread f;oom installation method. 

wlaagw: odcr pfict: breakdown on FDOT form. 

Wes Goldbag 
Psoject M- 

Cc: Doug Mdntym 

. 



Additional Work I Change-Order Price SpreadSheet. 
Project No. : E0504 County: Lee 

Location : Sumrneriin Road 6 Laning 
Submitted By : Wm G o i d M ~  

Descdptbn of work :inwi spmjd l o a l ~ r w t m  M by gmity wia and urns. r' 

Proposed Bid Item : 71 5-51 1 .I40 Quantity : 39 each 
Commenta : ~ W p o ~ ~ W f W n b t k n  

0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$9Ss.80 

Pick Up Truck $21.00 40.00 $840.00 

Material Cost Total (Includes Sales Tax 8t Freight) 
Iquipmtnt: Charges Dstmtiin Hourly Rak Houn Cast Extension 

0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
$9Ss.80 Material Cost Total (Includes Sales Tax 8t Freight) 

~~ ~ ~ ~~~ 

Iquipmtnt: Charges Dstmtiin Hourly Rak 
Pick Up Truck $21.00 
Bucket Trudc $45.00 0.00 $0.00 

Backhoe $18.60 4.00 $74.40 
Boom Truck I LiR $23.80 0.00 $0.00 

Skid Steer / Trailer $1587 6.00 $0.00 
Air Compresor 812.50 0.00 80.00 

lowboy/Serni $57,93 0.00 $0.00 
Back Hoe $15.87 0.00 $0.00 

- -  0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
L 

SubContract Cost Total 
Dewtiption ceat tot01 w - u p  Rate Mark-Up bsen6ior 

Labor with Eurdcn Coat $2,453.96 25.0% $613.49 $3,067.45 
Materiel 8 8uppha Coat $858.60 17.6% $167.75 $1,126.35 

Equipment Coat $9'14.40 7.5% $68.58 $082.98 
SutSonb'act Cost $0.00 10.0% $0.00 $0.09 

All COS& ( BOND b LhBILrrv] $4,326.96 0.0% $0.00 $o.w 

716-611-140 39 each 0 
-!L TOQl S,I 76-78 



Mar. 22 2007 11:08FtM 

YOUR LOGO : PHOENIX 
YOUR FAX NO. : 2394375565 

NO. OTHER ‘FRC!3IMILE START TIME USRGE TIRE MODE PAGES RESULT 
01 4798307 Mar. 22 11 : 06AM 02’ 33 SND 09 OK 

. 



Summerlin Road Six Lanning 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

s -1  
Lime Rock 

PCCQ#40 . 
Exolanation: 

Ajax 20 Tons $ 44.93 $898.60 $53.92 $952.52 $166.69 $1 ,119.21 
Rinker 15 Tons $ 16.15 $242.25 $14.54 $256.79 $44.94 $301.72 

L.S. $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Locations: 

Change Order No. 40 

3/22/2007 

While excavating for the 30" casing for the 16'' waterline Phoenix found 
approx. 12" reinforced concrete slab under approx. 12" of asphalt which had to be removed 
Lost time = Matt's crew 2-5-07 

Summeriin & San Carlos 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 1 I 2  

Extra Time RFI # 165 1 extra day 

Total= 1 Day 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $1,870.00 

MATERIAL 

Total = $1,420.93 



Summerlin Road Six Laming 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Off Duty 
Sherrif 

Change Order No. 40 

3/22/2007 

2 8 $ 55.00 $880.00 $880.00 $88.00 $968.00 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Page No. 2 I2 
EQUIPMENT 

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) : $3,874.30 

SUBCONTRACTORS 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

CHANGE ORDER TOTAL = 

$1,870.00 
$1,420.93 
$3,874.30 

$968.00 
~~ 

$8.1 33.23 



REQUEST FOR INFORMATION 
RFI NO. 

Date: March 17,2007 

PROJECT: SUMMERLIN ROAD SIX LANING PROJECT # B -0504 

PCS-JOB #IO501 

To: 

An Interpretation or Clarilication consistent with Contract Documents for the following Subject is 

MIKE RIGSBY, P. E. LCDOT 

requested 

C0MPANY:PHOENIX CONSTRUCTION 
ORIGINATOR: BOB GIESLER 
SUBJECT: 30" Casing - Sta, 1 144+50 
SPEC. REFERENCE: 
Bid Item: 
DRAWING NO. 8 of 20 
IN FORMATION REQUESTED 

For the Record: 

On the night of 2-5-07, while excavating to install the 
30" casing for the 16" waterline to cross San Carlos 
centered at Sta. 1144+50, an unknown concrete slab was 
encountered. 

The equipment available was not adequate to remove the 
12" reenforced concrete slab. The scheduled night work 
was lost time and material since it was necessary to fill 
the hole and open the road for traflic the next morning. 

A Hoe Ram was brought in to remove this material and 
the work completed the next night. 

3-19-07 - 07 

RESPONSE F'ROM 
OWNERlREPRESENTATIVE 

OwnerIRepresentative Date 
Phoenix Construction Services, Inc. 

cc: Traci, Field 



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. B-05-04 

Foreman 
Hoe Operator 

Loader Operator 
Skilled Labor 

Labor 
Fuel Truck Driver 

MOT Crew 
MOT Supervisor 

Foreman 
Skilled Labor 

Change Order No. 41 

3/22/2007 

1 10 1 11 0 $48.00 25.00% $0.00 
1 10 1 11 0 $35.00 25.00% $0.00 
1 10 1 11 0 $29.00 25.00% $0.00 
1 10 1 11 0 $26.50 25.00% $0.00 
2 10 1 11 0 $22.00 25.00% $0.00 
1 1 1 11 $30.50 25.00% $41 9.38 

1 10 1 11 $52.00 25.00% $0.00 
1 10 1 11 $48.00 25.00% $0.00 
4 10 1 11 $26.50 25.00% "$0.00 

Phoenix Construction 
21 59 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

Explanation: As a result of the required construction operations, the existing light poles were removed from 
the intersection of San Carlos and Summerlin. 

During the recent casing installation, it was noted that after 9 PM the intersection 
had virtually no light on it 
As directed by LDOT, temporary light plants were maintained till Kent Tech 
could install temp lights with power from FPL. 
Start 2-6-07 Finish 2-16-07 
Traffic safety is the driving consideration. . -  

Extra Time Reauired: 0 

Total (Includes all taxes, insurance, & overhead) = $41 9.38 



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Cat 325 C Track Hoe 
Komatsu 400 w/ Hydro Hammer 

Volvo L90 Loader 
Foreman's Pickup 
6" Hydraulic Pump 

Fuel Truck 
MOT Crew 

Pickup 8 Flatbed 

I 
Sign Rental Allowance1 

Arrow Boards 

Change Order No. 41 

3/22/2007 

1 10 $95.00 0 $0.00 $ - $0.000 
1 10 $1 30.00 0 $0.00 $ - $0.000 
1 10 $75.00 0 $0.00 $ $0.000 
1 10 $8.00 0 $0.00 $ - $0.000 
1 24 $1 6.00 0 $0.00 $ $0.000 
1 I $35.00 11 $385.00 $ 28.88 ~ 1 3 . 8 7 5  

1 10 $20.00 $0.00 $ - $0.000 

2 1 $25.00 $0.00 $ - $0.000 
1 1 $1 00.00 $0.00 $ $0.000 

~~ ~ 

Day 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

* MATERIAL 

Total = $o.oo . '  
EQUIPMENT 

Total Equipment Cost (Includes fuel, oil, & maintenance) = $41 3.88 



Summerlin Road 
Lee County 
Project No. 8-05-04 

Fuel Estimate 

Temporary Lights 

Light Towers 

##62603785-001 

, SUBCONTRACTORS 

1 L.S. $ 1,555.70 $93.34 $1,649.04 $ 164.90 $ 1,813.94 

Ke nttech 1 L.S. $ 6,420.79 $385.25 $6,806.04 $ 680.60 $ 7,486.64 

United 3 2 $ 873.25 $2,619.75 $157.19 $2,776.94 $ 277.69 $ 3,054.63 
Rental 

Change Order No. 41 

3/22/2007 

Phoenix Construction 
2159 Andrea Ln. 

Ft. Myers, FL 33912 

CHANGE ORDER SUMMARY 

LABOR 
MATERIAL 
EQUIPMENT 
SUBCONTRACTORS 

C.O. # 41 TOTAL = 

$41 9.38 
$0.00 

$41 3.88 
$12,355.21 

$1 3,188.46 

$12,395.21 

Additional Time 

Phoenix is reauestina 0 additional davs to accomolish this Additional Work. 





24017 Production Circle Bonita Springs, FL 34135 Tel: 239-949-9334 Fax: 239-992-1827 
4586 Progress Avenue Nan - les, FL 34104 Tel: 239-949-9334 Fax 239443 -5821 

March 2,2007 

Mr. Bob Giesler 
Project Manager 
Phoenix Construction Services, Inc. 
16730 Bass Road 
Ft. Myers, Fl. 33908 

RE: Summerlin road 6 Laning 
Lee County Project No. B-0504 
Temporary Street Lighting 
San Carlos @ Summerlin 

. , Dear Mr. Giesler: 

I am forwarding to you our price proposal for installing Temporary Lighting at the 
intersection of San Carlos and Summerlin Road. This proposal price is for all materials, 
labor and equipment to furnish, install, maintain and remove the temporary lighting at this 
intersection during the road construction activities on this contract. 

. 

Please contact me at this office at your earliest convenience if you should have any questions 
concerning this matter. 

Sincerely, 

Wes Goldberg 
Project Manager 

, 

0 CC:' Doug McIntyre 



Additional Work / Change-Order Price SpreadSheet. - Project No. : 8-0504 County : Lee 
Location : Summerlin Road 6 Laning I 

Submitted By : Wes Goldberg \ 

Description of Work : Installation, maintenance and removal of temporary street lighting for the intersection of San Carlos and Summ$in 
Road. 

Proposed Bid Item : Temp Lighting Q u a n t i  : 1 LS 
Comments : 

Burden = Federal Income Tax, Social Security Tax, Medicare Tax, Workmen Compensation Ins., Federal 
Unempoyment Ins., State Unemployment Ins.. Hotel, Per Diem, Benefis (Health Ins., Holidays, Vacation, Sick 

Labor with Burden 
68.31% Days, M l K ,  elc.). 

Hourly Rate Burden Cost Rate Hours Cost Extension Description ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 
Street Lighting Technician $30.00 $20.49 $50.49 8.00 $403.94 

Street Lighting Technician (OT) $60.00 $40.99 $100.99 0.00 $0.00 
Installer $14.50 $9.90 $24.40 8.00 $1 95.24 

Installer(0T) $21.75 $14.86 $36.61 0.00 $0.00 
Unskilled Labor $1 0.00 $6.83 $16.83 16.00 $269.30 

Unskilled Labor(0T) $1 5.00 $1 0.25 $25.25 0.00 $0.00 
Transport Driver $1 2.00 $8.20 $20.20 0.00 $0.00 

Lighting fixtures 4.00 $250.00 $1,000.00 

Labor Cost Total $868.48- 
baterials and Supplies Description Q u a n t i  Price Cost Extension 

$2.50 $250.00 
$1 2.50 $500.00 
$2.05 $2,050.00 
$0.00 $0.00 

100.00 
40.00 

1,000.00 
0.00 
0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

$3,800.00 

Pick Up Truck $21 .oo 16.00 $336.00 
Bucket Truck $45.00 8.00 $360.00 

Trencher, Truck, Trailer $1 8.60 0.00 $0.00 
Boom Truck I Lift $23.80 0.00 $0.00 

Skid Steer I Trailer $1 5.87 0.00 $0.00 
Air Compressor $12.50 4.00 $50.00 

LowboyISemi $57.93 0.00 $0.00 
Back Hoe $1 5.87 4.00 $63.48 

Equipment Cost Total $809.48 

- -  0.00 $0.00 $0.00 
- -  0.00 $0.00 $0.00 

Sub-Contract Cost Total $0.00 
Description Cost Total Mark-Up Rate Mark-Up Extension 

Labor with Burden Cost $868.48 25.0% $217.12 $1,085.60 

Material Cost Total (Includes Sales Tax & Freight) 
Equipment Charges Description Hourly Rate Hours Cost Extension 

iub-Contract Charges Description Q u a n t i  Price Cost Extension 

........................................................................................ " ....................................................................................................................................................................... 

Material & Supplies Cost $3,800.00 
Equipment Cost $809.48 

.SubXontract Cost $0.00- 
All Costs ( BOND & LIABILITY) $5,477.96 0.0% $0.00 $0.00 
Unit Price *I Total $6,420.79 

Temp Lighting 1 LS 0 

17.5% 
7.5% 

10.0% 

$665.00 
$60.71 
$0.00 

$4,465.00 
$870.1 9 

$0.00 


